
THEHUNTSMANSPIDERSHETEROPODALATREILLF
ANDr7/M7//GEN.NOV.

(ARANEAE: HETEROPODlDAE)lNAUSTRALIA

VALERIE TODDDAVIES

Davies V.Todd, 1 9940601: The huntsman spiders Ihferopoda Latreillcanri PUrlf/jfgCQ.noV,

(Ar.ineac : Heteropodidae) in Australia. Memoirs of the Queensland Museum35( 1 ): 75-122.

Brisbane, ISSN 0079-8835.

Thirty-eight Heteropoda species are described, thirty-two for the first time. Cosmopolite!)

//. venatoria (Linnaeus ) is described briefly and figured. Where possible the others are placed

in one of five species groups. In order of description ihc prorera group contains H. procem
(L. Koch), H. ton }> inns \L Koch) and //, hinnuhnrru sp.nov. It. gordonensts sp.nov. is

unassigned to a group. The beflendcnker group includes new species, //, bellendenker and
H. mossman. The jitguUms group comprises H. jugufans (L. Koch) and the following new
species, H. aha, H. hiUeroB, M cnoki, H- h&garigOQtu H holoventrts, ft vespersa. It.

nurrttnihiiii^U-: H. distinct a, H. eungella and //. conwuyensix. The cervina group comprises
rM w species H. monrnei. H. Roonancnwn. II. spuryeon, ff, bidburin. It. acuta* H I ervitia

(L.Koch) and further new species H. \viflun>;o, H. rundle., H. monteithi^ H. crtdtton, li.

silvaiica and II. cooloola. H. raveni sp.nov. is unassigned to a group. The hermit is group

Detains new Species if. marillana. It. spenreri
y fi. hermttis (Hogg) comb. now, and further

new species 11. ca\ernicola. II. renibulbis, H. kalbarri atulH. yroowexlandt. Yiintfu een.nov.

is described with eight species in two groups. The spathula group contains K lycodes

(Thoiell) comb.nov., and new species K spa/hufa, Y. chill agoa )'. snolloyensis and Y.

anzs&soram. The kadadu group comprises thcfl kodH\ ft gtittotlC

torreswnorH. keysertingi Hoj union nonym ol //. cervina (L. Koch, 1875). Olius

hcrmiti.ws transferred lo Heteropoda thus < t ktnnitfs = It hrrmiits (Hogg, l9I4)cOITlb nov

li fitsciveitfrti Chrysanll us iunior synonym ol ft hcod^A Thorcll = Vunthi lyeodes
(Thoiell. 18S1 > comb. nov. (_] Arancae, Australian Heteropodidae, new tavii

Valerie Todd Danes. Queensland Museum. PO Hox ?,?W, South Brisbane Queensland
4101, Australia; 7 May IW,

Heteropoda is very widespread with over 100 Australia, most Heteropoda species are found in

species (Roewer, 1954; Bngnoli. 1983; Piatniek, temperate and tropical rainforests, however //.

1989). It is one of several hcteropodid genera cervina ts found in drier vine thickets as well

occurring in the Indo-Australian region; recently H, jugulatts is widely distributed in sclcrophyll

Hirst has published revisions of Pcdiana (1989). cucalypt forests; the ^hermitis' species group is

Isopeda (1990), Holcoma ( 1991a), Eodelena and found in Western Australia and across northern

Zachria (1991b) in Australia. Since the Australia. The introduced species, TL venatoria,

Australian species of Heteropoda were first is found along the northern and eastern coasts and
described they have been revised by Simon on islands of the Great Barrier Reef. Arising from

(1880), Hogg (1902), and some by Jarvi (1912, this study a new heteropodid genus, Yiaitht is

1914). Simon placed Saroies Sundevall into recognised. Maps (Figs 18-20) show thedistribu

synonymy with Heteropoda and resolved the tion of species so far as this is known. An index

confusion that resulted from Koch (1875) to species is given on p. 122.

describing Olios species in Heteropoda. Hogg Rockhampton has been recorded as a locality

revised the Australian heteropodids (sparassids) for Heteropoda nohilis (Koch) and its junior

and described a new species, H. keyserlingi. The synonym, H. suspieiosa (Koch). 6 Sarotes

spiders are large and fast moving and are common nohilis Koch, ?ho!otype in ZMH(Rack, 1961)

throughout coastal and near coastal areas of !he has been examined. Measurements and structure

northern half of Australia. In Queensland they concur with the original description of 6 from

achieve some notoriety as they are often found in Upolu, Samoa, From files at ZMHthe reverse

suburban houses. Their bite is of minor eonse- side of Ihe label with this spider indicated it was

quenee. possibly leading to local or mild general from Rockhampton (Godeffroy No. IHX)9). As
symptoms in the bitten person. Throughout Rack (loc.cit.) suggests this is almost certainly a



16 MfcMGiRS OP 1 HbOUIfENSLANDMUSUKM

mistake. 2 Sarotes suspiciosus. Koch Vsyntype

(ZMH)is without registration number or locality.

Tt is the same species as 5 Sarotes suspiciosus

Koch from Upolu, Samoa in ZMB(No. 270 JO)

and it is likely these are Koch's syntypes. Refer-

ence to Rockhampton as a second locality by

Koch (1875: 666) is regarded as a mistaken

locality. The abdominal pattern and the epigynal

structure of H. nobilis are different from that

found in any Australian Heteropoda sp. From the

illustrations of//, sartrix (L. Koch, 1865) it ap-

pears not to belong in Heteropoda. H. mindip-

tanenxix Chrysanthus, H. rubra Chrysanthus. H
airivrntris Chrysanthus, H erythra Chrysanthus

and H. sarotoidexJaxyi from Irian Jay a and Papua

Mew Guinea have been examined; none has been

found in Australia-

MATERIALSANDMETHODS

GVC, G.V. Czcchura; HJ, H. Janctzki; JC, J.

Covacevicb: JG, J. Gallon; KRM, K.R- Mc-
Donald; LR, L Roberts, NH, N Hall; MG, M.
Gray; PF. P Filcwood; RK. R. Kohout; RJM. R )

McKay, RJR, RJ. Raven;, RM. R. Monroe;
SRM, S.R. Montcith: SVD, S. Van Dyck; VED.
V.E. Davies.

MORPHOLOGY:AL, abdomen length; AW. ab-

domen width; CL, carapace length; CW,carapace

width. ALE, anterior lateral eyes; AME, anterior

median eyes; PLE, posterior lateral eyes, PME.
posterior median eyes; MOQ, median ocular

quadrangle; AR, anterior row; PR, posterior row.

ALS» anterior (lateral) spinnerets; PMS.
(posterior) median spinnerets; PLS, posterior

(lateral) spinnerets. See text for abbreviations on

scanning micrographs. Abbreviations for

museums are given in the 'Acknowledgements'
section.

Most of the material is lodged u\ the

Queensland Museum (QM>. For this study
'midea&tern* Queensland is thai area between
latitudes 20°-25°S. 'northeastern' Queen.\l.ind is

to its north and 'southeastern
1

Queensland to its

south; the Great Dividing Range roughly forms

the western boundary of these areas. All measure-
ments are in millimetres and arc h&ttd upon
ocular eyepiece measurements. Epigynti were ex-

cised and cleared in lactic acid.

A numeral preceding 9 or d in the lists of

paratypes indicates more than one specimen, e.g.

2d, 2? indicates 2 males and 2 females. In

notating spines, the number on femora, patellae

and tibiae is always given in the same order -

pxolateral, dorsal, retrolateral and ventral (present

only on tibiae and metatarsi): numbers only are

given without punctuation, e.g. tibiae III 2026.

Characters given in the generic diagnoses are for

the most part not repeated in the species descrip-

tions.

Size classes* Female spiders are all large rang-

ing between S.0-25.0mm. Within this ranee the

restively small (8 0-IV9). medium (140-19.9)

and large (20.(Ki females are distinguished.

Males of a species arc usually smaller and may
vary greatly in size.

Abbreviations Usfcu

COLLECTORS: AE, Australian New Zealand

Schools Exploration Societv; AR, A. Rozefelds;

CH, C. Horseman; DC, D.'Cook; DJ, D. Joffe;

DY. D. Yeates; EWQM,Earthwatch -

Queensland Museum expedition; GJ1, G.J. In-

gram; GBM, G.B. Monteith: GT. G. Thompson;

SYSTEMATICA

Family HETEROPODIDAEiSPARASSIDAE
AUCT.)

The heteropodids. commonly known as

'huntsman spiders" are claw-tufted, 2-clawed

spiders without cribellum or colulus. Most are

laterigradc and the second pair of legs is the

longest. The soft trilobate membrane distal ly on

all metatarsi is the synapomorphy for the group;

see Levy (1989: Fig. 1 ) for illustration. Metatarsi

and tarsi with dense scopulac; tarsal claws pec-

tinate in a single row; 9 palp with claw. Two
rows of four eyes which reflect torch-light at

night; the tapetum is covered with uniform pores

in Heteropoda and Holconta. Chelicerae free

with 2 rows of marginal teeth.

Subfamily HETEROPODINAE

Roewer ( 1 954) included two Australian genera,

Heteropoda and Pander* -cirs in the
1 leteropodinae; Hirst (1989) added Keilira. In all

oi these the embolus is uncoiled and the

epigynum lacks a sclerotized rim. These charac-

i distinguish them from the Australian

Husparassinae (Holconta, isopvda, Isopodella,

Bcrvgarna, Typostola. Zachriu) and the
Deleninae (Delena and Neosparassus) in which

the embolus is in a stack of coils and the

epigynum has a sderotized lateral rim. Brignoli

(1983) listed the Heteropodidae alphabetically as

he was "unable to decide on the value of the

traditionally accepted subfamilies". Platnick



NEWAUSTRALIANHUNTSMANSPIDERS 77

;.--:

FIG. \. 9 H. Jugukms, Brisbane.

(1989) also lists the heteropodids alphabetically.

Pandercetes is a grey-green tree-dwelling spider

from northern Queensland rainforest and is easily

distinguished from Heteropoda and Yitnthi

£en nov. by its colour and the lateral fringes of

hair on the legs. Keilira is a small speckled spider

from SE South Australia and SE Victoria, also

easily distinguished from Beieropoda and Yitnthi

gen nov.

Heteropoda and Yitnthi gen. nov have 3 char-

acteristic and similar colour pattern (Fig. 1)

Cephalic region orange-brown with darker brown
laterally and in eye region. Thoracic region

orange-brown, a broad light-coloured band
posteriorly which may extend laterally; small

dark areas marginally, slightly anterior to each

leg position; dark patch at anterior end of fovea

and large dark crescent-shaped area around

posterior end of fovea that spreads forwards to a

variable extent, usually 4 pairs of dark lines

radiating towards legs. Chclicerac brown with 3

longitudinal bands of hair. Legs brown
t

femora

light coloured, tibiae orange-brown, metatarsi

and tarsi often dark brown. Dorsal abdomen with

3 pairs of dark spots and broad open Wor chevron

of dark hair posteriorly; venter pa Item variable

Carapace a little longer than wide, broadly pear-

shaped. Thoracic region of carapace higher than

cephalic region in females; regions usually level

in males. Chelicerae with 3 teeth on promaxgm -

middle tooth largest - and 4 teeth on retromargin

with proximal tooth the smallest; a cluster of

denticles iFig. 3C) inside promarginals Endites

longer than wide with serrula; labium about as

wide a> or wider than long; sternum about as wide

as long. Both tows of eyes recurved (with one

exception!, eye group about twice as wide as

long; MOQlonger than wide, sometimes barely

so. Median eyes smaller than laterals; AMEsmal-

lest, closer to ALE than each other; PMEcloser

to each other than to PLE. Ciypeus usually about

x2 AME(Fig. 1IC). Second pair of legs ah-

longest; first pair of legs usually second longest,

though sometimes fourth pair is equal to or slight-

ly longer than first. Tegulum of 6 palp varies in

shape; embolus long; conductor membraneous,

long; without median apophysis; 6 tibial

apophysis well developed without dorsal ele-

ment. Epigynum consists of external lateral lobes

and a medi an septum that varies in shape; internal

insemination ducts arise (at gonopores) on either



n MEMOIRSOFTHEQUEENSLANDMUSUEM

side of septum and lead to spermathecac; short

fertilization ducts connect with the uterus.

Main Taxonomic Characters
Ventral abdominal pattern. The trapezoid area

between (he epigastric furrow and spinnerets may
be pale, mottled but show no definable pattern, or

have a constant darker pattern relieved by pale

lines or lines of pale spots.

Male palp. Shape of the (egulum, presence or

absence of a tegular process and direction in

which it points are considered. Origin of the

embolus on the tegulum may be antero-, mid- or

postero-retrolateral, embolus may be Filiform or

thick and have a flagellurn. Origin and length of

the tegular flange is diagnostic for some species.

Conductor may taper to a point or be spoon-

shaped distally. Presence and position of "tooth"

on tibial apophysis is noted.

Epigynum. Insemination ducts may be narrow,

wide, coiled or bag-like; if edited the number of

coils is usually diagnostic. When counting coils

the looped apex formed by the duct before it runs

back through the coils to the spermatheca is not

counted.

KEYTOGENERA

9 insemination ducts coil forward one *oc-

casionally reduced to
x

/i) or more tinn v

fold back 10 run through centre of eoil(s> to

spermathecac. 6 embolus long and filiform

Hl'feropntla

9 wide shon inserninanon ducts; loosely

looped elongate spermathecac. $ long thick

embolic structure wilh pan pen tin I V; and

sub-termin3l flagellurn Yimiht

Heteropoda Latreille. 1804

Heteropoda Lalriellc, 1804; 135; Simon. 1880; 267;

Hogg, ]902:416;Jarvi, 1914: 197 [nee Koch, 1874,

1876].

Soruies Sundevall, 1833: 2S (type species Arunca

regia Fabr.); C.L. Koch, 1837: 27; L. Koch, 1S74:

494; L. Koch, 1876: 659; synonymy by Simon,

1880:267.

Ocypete C.L. Koch, 1836: 40 (type species M'tcrom-

mata seiulasa Pcrly, 1833 = H. \ena\oha)\

synonymy by Simon. 1680: 267,

Eihilla Simon, 1874, p.267 (type species Ethilta

variegata Simon, 1874); synonymy by Simon,

1880: 267.

Type Species

Aranea ienatona Linnaeus by subsequent
designation of Thorell (1870).

DlAGNOStS (Australian Spp.)

Thick membraneous conductor arises
prolaterally on proximal tegulum and tapers to a

point; it twists so that inner edge becomes outer

edge distally- Embolus, long and filiform arises

retrolaterally on distal tegulum and curves down,
across and forward to lie on outer edge of con-

ductor- In most species insemination ducts coil

forward one or more times then fold back to run

through centres of coils to spermathecac.

Description
Dorsal abdomen with 3 pairs of dark spots arid

broad open Wof dark hair posteriorly. Legs

laterigrade, 2143 or 21=43. Scopulae on all

metatarsi and tarsi Tarsi short, less than a third

as long as metatarsi. Spines usually present on
femora, patellae, tibiae and metatarsi; none on
tarsi. Femora I-III almost always have 3

prolateral, 2 dorsal and 3 retrolateral spines (ab-

breviated to '323* throughout), femora IV usually

have only 1 reirolateral spine (321). Patellae I-1V

have I prolateral, dorsal, I retrolateral (101),

occasionally a spine is absent. Tibial spines show

more- variation; in males there are 2 prolateral, 2

or 3 dorsal, 2 retrolateral and 6 (in pairs) Ventral

spines (22(3)26); in females there are usually 2

prolateral, or 2 dorsal. 2 retrolateral and 6

ve-nlral spines (20(2)26) Metatarsal spines are

many and variable. Many trichobothria (Fig. 3A)
in two lateral groups on proximal tibiae, dorsal

and retrolateral metatarsi, and in 2-3 irregular,

distally diverging rows on tarsi. Small tarsal

organ (Fig. 3B) farforward on retrolateral face of

tarsus near base Of claw,

Male palp (Fig. 2A-C, E-M). Sub-tegulum
saucer-shaped. Proximal tegulum flat with

prolateral flange, distal tegulum (referred to as

tegulum') bulbous with or without poslciioi

prolateral process (tegular process)
Membraneous conductor long and tapering to a

point. Embolus, long and filiform, occasionally

rounded or bifid at lip. Insemination ducts with

between half a coil and seven coils before enter-

ing spermathecac-

Spinnerets of H. jugulans (Fig. 3D-1). ALS
broader but shorter than PLS. ALS have two
major ampuHatc gland spigots (Map) and many
piriform spigots (pi) arranged in 2 groups. In the

female the PMShave three anteromedian spigots

(Fig. 3F-H), two of which are absent in the male



NEWAUSTRALIANHUNTSMANSPIDERS 79

embolus

embolus

sperm duct

FIG . 2. A, Heteropoda venaloria; B, H. procera; C, H. jugulans; D, Yiinthi spathuia; E, //. venatoria; F, H.

procera; G, H. longipes; H, H. mossman; I, H, bellendenker: J, H. renibttlbis; K, H. jugulans; L, H. cervina;

M, fl. marillana. A-M, t? palps (A-D. expanded: EM. bulbs showing origin of embolus and course of sperm

duct).



80 MEMOIRSOFTHEQUEENSLANDMUSUEM

FIG. 3. Heteropodajugulans. A, bothrium; B T tarsal organ; Cdenliclcs between cheliceral teeth; D, 9 spinneret
field; E, anterior spinnerets; F-H, median spinnerets; L posterior spinnerets.



NEWAUSTRALIANHUNTSMANSPIDERS M

and are presumably cylindrical gland spigots

(cyl). The third spigot is also present in the 6 and
is regarded as the minor ampullate gland spigot

(map); a scar (? tanipore) is also present in this

area in the male. An enlarged posterior spigot in

the 9 may also be a cylindrical gland. Other
spigots varying in size are regarded as aciniform

spigots; in the male these are uniform in size. The
PLS have many aciniform spigots.

KEYTOAUSTRALIANHETEROPODASPP.

Lateral lobes of 9 epigynum closely apposed

(Fig. 4A). 6 tegulum almost twice as long

as wide; tapering posteriorly (Fig. 2H)

venatoria

Lateral lobes of 9 epigynum separated by

median septum (Figs 4L.6C). 6 tegulum

otherwise 2

2 S median septum flat or rounded; insemina-

tion duct wiLh ]/2-3 coils (Fig. 4D). 6 em-
bolus arising posteriorly on tegulum (Fig.

2F) 3

9 median septum with longitudinal ridge (at

least anteriorly) (Fig. 13G); insemination

duct with Vi or3W-7 coils. 6* embolus aris-

ing anteriorly or anlero-retrolalerally on

tegulum (Fig. IS) 31

3. 9 median septum short with narrow neck

region (usually in concavity) broadening to

transverse bar posteriorly (Fig. 4H). 6
without tegular process or postero-prolateral

tegular bulge (Fig. 2G); short prolatcral

tegular flange about half as long as tegulum

(Fig. 2B) 4

9 medium septum long, tongue-like with

slight narrowing of neck (not in concavity)

(Fig. 6C). 6 with tegular process (Fig. 6E)

or bulge postero-prolateral ly (Fig. 9E) some-

times reduced (Fig. 10A): long prolatcral

tegular flange almost as long as tegulum

(Pig. 2C) 9

4. Medium-large. 9 insemination duct less than

1 coil, c5 tegular flange arising posteriorly

and extending forward to half-way up

tegulum; embolus tapering to tip; tibial

apophysis tapering to point (Fig. 4E) .,..,.,,

procera group « . .5

Small-medium. 9 insemination duct I4»lt4

coils. 6 tegular flange arising mid- laterally

and extending to anterior end of tegulum;

embolus with rounded or branched tip; tibial

apophysis, flat distal blade (Fig. 7B) 1

5, 9 median septum evident (Fig. 4C.H). 6
tibial apophysis long, slender. No dorsal

spines on 6 tibiae IV procera

9 median septum evident or barely so. 6*

tibial apophysis short, stout. Two-3 dorsal

spines on $ tibiae IV fi

6. Neck of median septum barely evident (Fig.

4F). 6* tibial apophysis tapering to point

(Fig. 5F), Two dorsal spines 6 tibiae 111

longiprs

Neck of median septum clearly evident (Fig.

41,), 6 tibial apophysis ending bluntly (Fig.

511). Three dorsal spines 6 tibiae III

, bintiaburru

7. Medium size. Trapezoid area of venter

brown with 2 pale paramedian stripes. 9 in-

semination duct with !/> coil. Tegular flange

normal width; embolus bifid (Fig. 4P); tibial

apophysis without marked heel .

gordonensa

Small Venter mottled, 9 insemination duct

1-1 Vl coils. Tegular flange broad giving car

shaped appearance (Fig. 2H); embolus with

rounded tip; tibial apophysis anvil-shaped

with pro.ximal heel (Fig. 7B). flat distal

blade

bellcndenker group S

8. 9 insemination duct with one coil. 6 sperm

duct with one main tegular loop before

entering embolus {Fig. 21), tibial apophysis

up-tumed at tip bellendenker

9 insemination duct with I Vi coils. 6 sperm

duct with second small loop before entering

embolus (Fig. 2H); tibial apophysis down-
turned at lip mossman

9. 9 median septum clearly shorter than lateral

lobes. <3 tibial apophysis without tooth
,

.

,

jugulans group 1U

9 median septum almost as long as or longer

than lateral lobes (Fig. I ID), o* tibial

apophysis with tooth (Fig. 1 IF) . . .

cen'ina group , . . .20

10. Trapezoid area of venter with dark V pattern

(Fig. 6B). 9 insemination duct with 2-3

coils. 6 tegular process pointed in posterior

direction (Fig. 2K) J I



82 MEMOIRSOF THEQUEENSLANDMUSUEM

Trapezoid area of venter, pale, mottled (oc-

casionally with V pattern) or dark with pal-

tern of light spots, 9 insemination duct with

less lhan 2 coils. 6 legular process pointed

in posterior or prolateral direction, blunt "r

reduced 12

11. 9 insemination duct with 2 coils (Fig. 6D) ....

fuguUws

$ insemination duct with 3 coils (Fig. 61) ....

aim

1 2. Trapezoid area of venter pale or mottled ... 1

3

Trapezoid area of venter dark with two pale

longitudinal bands . 18

13. Trapezoid area mottled. £ tegular proees:

pointed or low rounded prolateral bulge . . .14

Trapezoid area pale, d legular process, a

postcro- pro lateral bulge or reduced . . . . , 16

14. Medium size. Venter mottled with darker V
pattern posteriorly. 9 insemination duel OflC

coil. 6 tegular process pointing posteriorly

(Fig. 7H) HiUeme

Medium-large. Venter without V pattern, 9

insemination duct. 6 legulum with blunt

process or rounded prolateral bulge I - 1 Vi

culls 15

15. Large. 8 insemination ducts 1-1 xfc coils

tegular process directed ventro-prolatcrally . . .

_ cooki

Medium. 8 insemination duets one coil, o*

low rounded poslcro-prolaicral tegular

bulge (Fig. 9B) —
, no^ar^oon

16. 9 insemination duct l^eoil. 6 legular

process reduced to tiny prolateral bump
(Fig. 9C); tibial apophysis distally bifurcate

(Fig. 9D> bobvemris

$ insemination duct I Vi coils (Fig. 8G). $
rounded postero-prolateral tegular bulge

(Fig. 9E); tibial apophysis pointed 17

17. Medium. Two dorsal spines 6 tibiae 111. IV. . .

vespersa

Large. Three dorsal spines 8 tibiae III, IV

(9 unknown) wurrumhungle

18. Trapezoid area of venter with 2 pale ir-

regular longitudinal bands (Fig. 8K). 9 in-

semination duct with iVicoiTs. 8 tegular

process pointed in ventro-prolaleral direc-

tion (Fig. 9G) distincta

Trapezoid area of venter with 2 pale stripes

or lines ol spots. 9 insemination duct with

Vl-\ coil, 6 tegulum with or without

rounded prolateral bulge 19

19. Trapezoid area with 2 short, thick median

stripes. Sternum patterned (Fig. 8N). 8 tibia

HI with I dorsal spine; rounded prolateral

tegular bulge (Fig. 91). 9 neck of median

septum narrow; insemination duct with 1

coil etmgeila

Trapezoid area with 2 lines of 2-7 white

spots (Fig. 8Qh Sternum unpatterncd. 8
ifbia III wilh 2 dorsal spines: without tegular

bulge (Fig. 10A). 9 neck OJ median septum

gradually widening, triangular in shape; in-

semination line! with l^coil ,
. . coNmiyensis

21). S without pointed tegular process, with

slight round bulge on postcro-prolatcral

k-gulum (Fig. IOC) ( 8 unknown)

. monroei

6 with pointed legular process 21

21. V median septum almost as long as lateral

lobes (Fig. 8R); insemination duct with 1

coil. 6 tegular process pointing prolaterally

(Fig. 10E): tibial apophysis broad, sharply

truncated with marginal tooth on posterior

corner (Fig. IOF) $O0natt£t))Cl}\

V median septum as long as or longer than

lateral lobes; insemination duct wilh Vt-3

coils. 6 tegular process pointing prolatcral-

ly or posteriorly; tibial apophysis rounded

distally with central or sub-marginal tooth . .

22

22. Trapezoid area of venter pule or mottled . . . .

, 23

Trapezoid area of venter dark with two lon-

gitudinal pale stripes or lines of spots ... 25

23. 2 insemination duct 1 Vi coils (Fig. 8U) (8

unknown) . fpargeun

9 insemination duct less than I coil 24

24. 9 median septum extending to lateral lobes;

insemination duct loose -Vt coil (Fig. 8W).

8 tibial apophysis distally bifid with tooth

on posterior branch (Fig. 10H)

bulbuhn

9 median septum extending beyond lateral

lobes; insemination duct tight Vl coil (Fig.

1 1 B). 8 tibial apophysis rounded distally



NEWAUSTRALIANHUNTSMANSPIDERS 83

with sub-distal tooth on posterior edge (Fig.

101) acuta

25. o* tegular apophysis pointed in ventro-

prolateral direction; tibial apophysis with

large central tooth (Fig. UF) 26

6 tegular apophysis pointed in posterior

direction; tibial apophysis with smaller

posterior, sub-marginal tooth (Fig. 121). . . 29

26. Large. 9 insemination duct with I-lVt: coils.

cT tibia III, 3(2) dorsal spines. Embolus

reaching three-quarter length of conductor . .

.27

Small-medium. 9 insemination duct with 2-

3 coils. 6 tibia HI, 2 dorsal spines. Embolus

reaching almost to end of conductor 28

27. 9 median septum width: length, 1:3; insemi-

nation duct with 1 V2 coils, tight apical fold

(Fig. HE) cenina

9 median septum width: length, 1 :2; insemi-

nation duel with I coil, loose apical fold

(Fig. 1 1 H) , . v . . t willfitiga

28. 9 insemination duct with 2 coils (Fig. 1 1 J) ...

...,.,,.,,.,. rundle

9 insemination duel with 3 coils (Fig. 1 1L) . . .

. , monteirhi

29. Large. 9 median septum extending to lateral

lobes; insemination duct 3 coils (Fig. 1 1Q).

Sperm duct with small coil before entering

embolus creditor!

Medium size. 9 median septum extending

beyond lateral lobes; insemination duct with

less than 3 coils. Sperm duct without coil

before entering embolus 30

30. 9 insemination duct with 2 loose coils and

tight apical fold (Fig. 1 IT). 6 tegulum

about as wide as long silvatica

9 insemination duel with I coil and loose

apical fold (Fig. 1 IN). 6 tegulum visibly

longer than wide (Fig. 14A) cooloola

31. Clypcus more than X 2 AME(Fig. 13C).

MOQas wide as long. Legs 2413. 9 insemi-

nation ducts '/> coil {6 unknown) .... raveni

Clypeus less than X 2 AME. MOQslightly

longer than wide. Legs 2143 or 21=43. 9 in-

semination ducts 3VWcoils

hermitis gatup , . . . .32

32. Small, round, distal tegulum (Fig. 13F);

tibial apophysis forming about 45° angle

with axis of cymbium; distal hook on
posterior edge of apophysis ( 9 unknown)

marillathi

Kidney-shaped, oval tegulum (Fig. 14C);

tibial apophysis forming smaller angle with

axis of cymbium, without hook on

apophysis 33

33. 9 median septum with short broad anterior

ridge; insemination duct with V/i coils ... 34

9 median septum with longer ridge reaching

at least half-way (Fig. ISA); insemination

duct with 5 or more coils 36

34. 9 median septum heart-shaped narrowing

posteriorly (Fig. 13D) {6 unknown)
spenceri

9 median septum not heart-shaped, as wide

or wider posteriorly 35

35. 9 median septum as long as lateral lobes

(Fig. 131) hermitis

9 median septum shorter than lateral lobes

(Fig. 13G) (3 unknown) caverntcotu

36. Ridge on median septum running about half

length of septum; 6-7 coils in insemination

duets renibuibls

Ridge on median septum running length of

septum; 5 coils in insemination ducts .... .37

37. Median septum broadening in middle,

shorter than lateral lobes (Fig. 1 5 A) (<$ un-

known) kalbait t

Median septum more or less parallel-sided,

longer than lateral lobes (Fig. 15C)( 6 un-

known) , . graoteeyfanch

Heteropoda venatoria (Linnaeus, 1767)

(Figs2A,E;4A,B;5A,B; 18)

Aranea venatoria Linnaeus, 1767: 1035.

Aranea regia Fabricius, 1793: 408,

Reieropoda venatoria: Lalreille, 1804: 135; Simon,

1880: 268; Bonnet, 1957: 2196.

Micrommata setulosa Petty, 1833: 195.

Olios leucosiusWztekcmQT, 1837: 566.

Material Examined
Spiders from Brisbane, Rockhampton, Townsville,

Heron L. North West Islet, Thursday L, (Queensland);

Balmoral (New South Wales); Darwin (Northern Ter-



84 MEMOIRSOFTHEQUEENSLANDMUSUEM

FIG. 4. At B, Heteropoda venatoria; C-E, H-K, H. procera (C,D paratype; H, I, Brisbane; J,K, Gibraltar Ra.);

F,G, H. longipes; L,M, H. binnaburra; N-P T H. gordonensis: Q-R, H. bellendenker; S-T, H. mossman. A-D,

F-O, Q-T, external and internal epigyna; E, 6 palp; P, 8 embolus.



NKWAUSTRALIANHUNTSMANSPIDERS 85

nt-iry); Cocas Keeling In and Christmas i llndinn

Ocean)

Diagnosis
Large spiders. Dorsal abdomen with dark

medial band anteriorly; venter yellow-brown
without pattern or with 2 tine paramedial brown
lines. Clypeus with marked band of white hairs.

Cymbium of male usually with spine on
prolateral edge of alveolus. Teguium twice as

long as wide; embolus filiform; shcath-likc con-

ductor arising on distal half of prolateral teguium,

prolateral flange of teguium broad and short,

unattached to teguium distally; tibial apophysis

short, distally indented (Fig. 5A,B). Lateral lobes

of epigynum touching medially; insemination

ducts coiled dorsally (rather than anteriorly) wiih

\Vi coils (Fig. 4A,B).

HHrropoda procera (L. Koctf, 1867)

(Figs 2B,F; 4C-E, H-K; 5CX>. 19A)

Qcypetepruttra L. Koch, 1867; 205.

Sarotcs procerus; L. Koch, 1875: 660, 667.

Heterofnuia procera. Simon. 1880: 270; Hogg, 1902:

416.

Type Material
Ocypcte procera. The holnlype 6 from Brisbane, was

not located in the Naturhistorisches Museum, Vienna.

However |he 6 Sarotes procerus, as rc-dcscnbcd by

Koch (1S75), which has almost identical measure-

ments lo those ascribed to the holotvpc was examined:

o\ Bowcn, BMNH1915.3. 5.6467. This locality is

questioned (sec later remarks) and the specimen is

regarded as the probable holoiypc from Brisbane

9 Ocypcte procera paratype. Brisbane, GodclTrov No.

2262,ZMH.

DhSCRJPTION

Male: Carapace length about 8mm. Spinaiion:

femora MI 323, III 333, IV 33 U patellae I IV
101; tibiae I, H 2326. Ill, IV 2226

ixmale: Carapace length about 10mm. Spina-

tion femora I, II 323, III 333, IV 33 1 ; patellae 1-1

V

101; tibiae MV2026.

Distribution

Pantropical; in coastal areas of Australia and on

Great Barrier Reef islands (Fig. 18).

REMARKS
Further figures of H. venataria arc given in

Chrysanthus (1965). Details of synonymy arc

gjVCH in Bonnet (1957) and Rocwcr (1954).

THEPROCERAGROUP

Medium to large spiders. Venter pale or with

posterior mottling. MOQlonger than wide;

clypeus a little longer than AME. Three dorsal

spines on femora ill and IV. Smooth, rounded

teguium without process or bulge; short wide

prolateral tegular flange about half as long as

teguium; tibial apophysis smooth, without

'tooth*. Short ? median septum with narrow to

barely evident anterior region, broadening to

transverse bar; insemination ducts less than one

coil.

Heteropoda procera (L. Koch),//, tattgjpes I

L

Koch), H. binnahurm sp.nov.

Otiibr Material Examined
Southeastern Queensland: 6, Brisbane, QMDI5015,
9, Ml Archer, Kilcoy, QMS15095; 6\ Gold Ck,

BrookTicId, Q>MS15073, 5, Hidden Valley Plantation,

Bccrwah, QMS15096; o\ Teviot Brook, QMS1504'),

2 £, Casey Ck via Imbil, QMS15 102; tf.Booloumba

Ck, QMSI5098; 6\ Bovce Reserve. Toowoomba.
QMSISI04; 9, QMS15100; 9, Eumundi,
QMS1505:^. 9, BunyaMts National Park, QMS15 106;

20 S, 19 9. Dandabah, Bunya Mts National Pnrk,

QMSI5II0. £.Closcbum.QMS15052; ?,Cooloo|a,

QMS13099; 2 9, Kilcoy Ck, QMSI5094; 2 6\ ?.

Daves Ck Country, Lamington National Park,

QMS15109; S, O'Reillys. QMS15045. ?. Mi
Glorious, QMS15060; 9,QMS15088; 6\QMS150K6,

6\ QMS15504. 5. Mt Tamborine, QMS2I00I; 6\

QMS15050; 6\ North Stradbroke Is, Point Lookout.

QMS15090; 6, Slipping Sands, QMS1 5047; o\ Con-

ondale Range, QMS1505 1; 6* Cunninghams Gap,

QMS15048, Mideastern Queensland: 9, Kroombii

Tops State Forest, QMS15093; £ . V. Beauty Spot.

QMS15G78, 9. Three Moon Ck, QMS» 507 i

QMS15072; 3d. Beauty Spot. QMS15092; 6\ 9.

QMS15083; 9. QMS15055; 9, QMS15070; P,

QMS1 5054; 9, Kroombii Crossing. QMS15074 & .

Bulburin State Forest, QMS15075. NewSouth Wales:

5 , Gibraltar R».. QMS15076.

Diagnosis
Medium to large. Trapezoid area ol venter pale

without mottling. Teguium almost as wide .is

long; tibial apophysis smooth, slender. Anterior

median septum of epigynum narrow, clearly kVfa

dent



86 MEMOIRSOFTHEQUEENSLANDMUSUEM

M j <;mJ i^ii^^ —;,
J^—-S^^fl

9

* WR5T. 3m

FIG. 5. k$ y Heteropnda venatoria; C,D, //. procera; E,F, //. longipes; G,H, //. btnnaburra; I, //. gordonensis.

A-I, c? palps and tibial apophyses.



NEWAUSTRALIANHUNTSMANSPIDERS

Description

Male (presumed holotype): CL 8.0, CW7 6,

AL 9.0, AW5.3. Spination: femora I, II 323, in
333, IV 331, patellae I-I1I 101, IV 001; tibiae 1,

II 2326, HI 2226, IV 2026. d palp (Figs 4H;

5C? D). Variation: Dorsal tibial spines on males
from Kroombit Tops were erratic III 2(3), IV

1(2).

Female (paratype): CL 9.2, CW8.3, AL 12.7,

AW8.0. Spination: femora I, II 323, HI 333, IV
331; patellae I, U 101, III 001, IV 000; tibiae I,

HI, IV 2026, II 2126. Epigynum {Fig. 4C.D,H.I>:

insemination duct with half a coil. Variation:

depth of the transverse bar of the median septum
varied between females from different localities.

Those from the Gibraltar Range, N.S.W. (Fig.

4J,K) may warrant a new species when the 6 is

described.

Remarks
Originally Koch (1867) described a male and

female from Brisbane. In redescribing (he

species, Koch * 1875) did not assign his male or

female to a specific locality. The male, described

before the female, is presumed to be from Bowcn

,

liit first locality that Koch (1875) mentioned.

Measurements of the male given by Koch (1867,

holotype) and Koch (1875, given in brackets)

agree remarkably closely: CL, 8(8); leg 1, 44(44);

leg II, 50(50); leg III, 38(37.5); leg IV, 37(38);

they also agree fairly closely with measurements

(bv RJR) of palp and legs of the presumed
holotype (8.08, 41.83, 49.97, 36.66, 39 95). The
spinaiion of the femora, patellae and tibiae, agree-

exactly with that described by Koch (1867).

Therefore, it is presumed that the BMNII male is

the holotype and that die locality label in the via]

• s incorrect; it should be Brisbane This view is

supported by the absence of//, proceru incollco
north of Bulburin State Foiest, 24

n
3l*S.

!5r29E(Fig. 19A).

Heteroporia longipes (L. Koch. 1875)

(Figs 2G; 4F,G; 5E,F; lKi

Sarotes tongipes L. Koch, 1875: 659. 660.

ftetrrnprxiQUmstpes; Simon. 18S0: 269; Stramf, 1907*

464

Type Material
Mot.OTYPR 8, Sydney, New South Wales, Koch coll.

BMNH19I5.3.5.6463. Koch( 1875: 662) stated ihathis

material came from the Bradlev Colleclion.

Other Material
New South Wales; 6\ S, Lindfield, Sydney,

AMKS15769; 9, Bondi, Sydney. AMKS15762; S,
Clifton Gardens, Sydney. AMKS15764; 9, Lon-

gueville, AMKS15765; 29. c*. OSullivan's Cap,

SAMAN1990328-30; 9, Comboyne Cave, KSS-C4.
AMKS803: o\ Carrai Bat Cave. KS5. 80km W o|

Kempsey, AMKS804; cT, Kiwarrak State Forest nr

Taree, AMKS6308; 9 T Watagan State Forest nr Mor
rissct, AMKS8957; o\ MacGrath I. Myall I,

AMKS15763; 6, Upper Missubotii nr Bowravilk*.

AMKS16299; o\ Avoca. AMKS19620.

Diagnosis
Pale venter with posterior mottling. Tegulum

slightly wider than long; tibial apophysis shoti,

stoul with curved tapered tip (Fig. 5E.K). Anterior

median scptumof epigynum barely evident, leav-

ing only transverse bar (Fig. 4F,G).

Description
Male (Lmdficld): CL 8.0. CW7-8, AL 8.8, AW

6.3. Holotype: CL7.5, AL 8.0. Spination: femora
I, II 323. Ill 333. IV 331: patellae l-III 101, IV

000; tibiae 1-11 1 22(3)26, IV 2126.

Female (Lindheldf: CL 8 3. CW7.5, AL 10.0,

AW6.0. Spination: femora 1, II 323, III 333. IV
331 : patellae I-III 101, IV 100; tibiae L IV 2026;

H, I IT 2126. Epigynum: insemination duct fcft)

than one coil.

MCS
Strand's (1907) male H. tau- is in \\w

Stuttgart Collections that were destroyed

Heteropoda binnaburru sp.nov.

(Figs4L,M;5G,H: 19 At

Type Material
HOLOTYPE; St Binna Burru. Luminglon Nat. I'V.

southeastern Queensland. 20*12*5, ! 5 >"
]

)

' L, 27

30.iii. 1976. RJR. VED. QMS15074

PARATYPE.S: Southeastern Queensland: LamingUMi

National Park: 9, Binna Burra, 27-30 iii. 1976, RJR,

VED, QMS15077; 2 o% same data, QMS15062;

QMS210O2; 2 8, QMS15061: 2 e. Nagarigoon.

8.iv.|Q76 T RJR, VED, M. Bishop. QMS15064.

same data, QMS15065; 3 5. QMS15063; :

QMS15043, d, O'Reilly's, 2S
L,

!4"S. 15#Y»'6.
I.xi.1989. RJR, QMS165I9; V, Ml Hobw«,
8.W.1976, RJR, VED. QMS15085. 6, Binna Buna.

I8.v,1983, D- Court, QMS15082. Mt Tamborinc i

viii.1974 VED, QMS15059; d\ 10.vii.i974, VED,
QMS150S7. d. Ralhdownev. 2X"l VS, I'SZ^STB,

xiiJ 975. CCorben, QMS15044. ?. The Head. K



MEMOIRSOFTHEQUEENSLANDMUSUF.M

aey, Zl^UTS, 151°26'E, ih-iv.]975, GBM, SRM.
QMS15057. Northern New South Wales: cJ. Stotts I..

Tweed R., 28°16'S. 153°30'E. 17-19.xi.!978, IC,

GVC, RJR, QMS15081; £ 9, Richmond Ra. Stale

Forest, 28°27'S, 152°20
,

E, 1 7-1 8.iv, 1976, RJR,

QMS15067; 6, Whian Whian State Forest, 28°38*S,

t53°19'E f 9-12.ix.1976, RJR, QMS1 S046; 9, Cherry

Tree, Malanganec, 28°54*S, I52
P
43

5

E, GBM,
QMS15058; 9, Victoria Park via Alsionvtllc, 28"50'S,

153°26'E, 26.viii.1974-23.iii. 1975, GBM, SRM,
QMS15105; 9t Brindle Clt, Wiangarie State Forest,

28°38'S, I52°5*'E, 27.xii.1974-23.iii.1975, GBM,
SRM.QMS15108.

Other Material
Northern New South Wales; $ 4 Bruxncr Pk. Orara

East State Forest, Coffs Harbour, SAMAN1990334;

9. Brunswick Heads. SAMAN1990335.

Etymology
From the type locality, Binrta Burra, Lamington

National Park.

Diagnosis
Large. Trapezoid area of venter pale. Three

dorsal spmes on 6 tibiae III.

Description
Male (holotype): CL 9.2, CW8.4. AL 10.0,

AW6.2. Spination: femora 1, II 323, III 333, IV

331; patellae I-III 101, IV 001; tibiae Mil 2326,

IV 22(1)26. cJ palp: tibial apophysis short, thick

with bulue on anterior edge, blunt tip (Fig. 5G.H)
Female; CL 10.0, CW9.5, AL 14.4, AW9.0.

Spination: femora I, II 323, III 332, IV 331;

patellae Mil 101, IV 000; tibiae I-III 2126, IV

20(1)26. Epigynum: insemination duct with

about half a coil (Fig. 4L,Mi

ANUNASSIGNFJ)SPL:i

Heteropoda gordonensis sp.nov.

(Figs4N-P;5I; I9A)

Type Material
Holotype. o\ Gordon Ck, Iron Range, northeastern

Queensland, 12°44'S, 143
C,

I7'M, 24-30. vi. 1976. VED,
RJR,PF, QMS1S|0|
Para types: ?, same data as holotype. QMS13192,
8d,7?,QMSI4815;o\ 9 , Leo Ck nr Cocn, I3°\VS.

143°28'E. 1-I7.viii.1978. GVC. SVD, QMS14K12;
5d,5?,LeoCknrCoen.26.vii.l976.PF.QMSl4814:

2*}, Rocky Scrub, Leo Ck Rd, I7.iii,1979, KRM.
QMS148 13.

Etymology
From the type locality, Gordon Creek,

Range.
Iron

Diagnosis
Small-medium size. Trapezoid area pale brown

with 2 pale paramedial stripes. Tegulum longer

than wide, without process; flange arising mid-

prolaterally; embolus tapering with short blunt

sub-distal branch (Fig. 4P); conductor broad with

short stalk. Tibial apophysis fiat, scythe-like.

Very short, wide insemination ducts. Clypeus a

little longer than AME.

Description
Male (holotype): CL 6.3, CW5.8, AL 5.8. AW

3 5. Legs 2143. Spination: femora I-III 323
T
IEV

321; patellae MV1 01; tibiae I, II 2326. HI 2226.
IEV 21(2)26. cT palp (Fig. 51).

Female: CL 6.8, CW6.1. AL 7 7, AW5,1

Spination. femora Mil 323, IV 32 1 ; patellae MV
001 ; tibiae MV2026. Epigynum- median septum
with deep transverse bar, much shorter than

lateral lobes (Fig. 4N,0).

THEBELLENDENKERGROUP

Small spiders. Venter mottled, legs 2413. MOQ
slightly longer than wide. Clypeus a little longer

than AME. Broad tegular flange giving ear-

shaped appearance; without tegular process. Em-
bolus arising postero-retrolaterally, long,

filiform, thickening slightly distally to knob-like

tip, Anvil-shaped tibial apophysis. Epigynum
with short median septum broadening to

tr&ltsverse bar; insemination ducts with 1-1 1/5

coils

Heteropoda beUendenkvr sp.nov ., H. mossman
sp.nov.

Heteropoda bellendenker sp.nov.

(Figs2I;4Q,R;7A,FU; I9A)

i'vpf Materia!
HOLOTYPE: d\ Ml Bellenden Ker, northeastern

Queensland, 17
U

I6\S
(

145°5rE
t

500m, U7.KJ.1W1,
EWQM,QMS15 193.

Paratyphi Mt Bellenden Ker: 9, 1054m, 25

31 x . I *>R I . VED. EWQM.QMS14707; 6, 500m. 17-

24.x. 1981, EWQM,QMS14727; 3 6. [054m.
17-24 x. 1981, EWQM,QMS1471S; ?, <J, 25-

31. x. 1981, VED, EWQM,QMS14708; Other

localities: 9. Emerald Ck. Lamb Ra., 17
U
03'S,

US^'E, 1 1.x. 1982, GBM, DY, GT. QMSI47I 1; 3

9, Ml Edith, I7°0ers, 145°37'E, ll.x.1982, GBM,



NEWAUSTRALIANHUNTSMANSPIDERS 89

M

FIG. 6. A-G, Heteropoda jugulans; H,I, H. alta; J,K, H. hilterae; L,M, H. cooki. A, dorsal view; B, ventral

abdomen; C,D ? H-M,external and internal epigyna; E, 6 palp; F,G, embolus and conductor.



90 MEMOIRSOFTHEQUEENSLANDMUSUEM

DY, GT. QMSI4704; 9 , Mt Edith, 1050m, 12 x 1982,

GBM,DY, GT. QMS147 16; 3 9 , Malaan Slate Furest.

17°36'S. 145°36'E, 20-24.iv.1978, VED, RJR,
QMS14712; 6d,2V, Major's Mountain, 17

n
38*S,

145°32'E. 14-20.iv.1978. VED, RJR, QMS1407^; d.

2 9, Mt Fisher, !7°33'S, 145°33'E, 27-29.iv.1982,

GBM,DY, DCQMS14713; o\ Boulder Ck, via Tu!ly,

tTS2
%& 145°55'E. 500-600ro. 24-27.X.1983, GBM.

DY, GT, QMS14710. All in northeastern Queensland.

ETYMOLOGY
Fiom the type locality, Mt Bellenden Kcr.

Diagnosis
Small. Tibial apophysis with upturned tip;

sperm duct with single loop (;is seen on tegulum.

Fig. 21). 9 insemination ducts with one coil

Description
Male (holotype) CL 4.9, CW4.4, AL 5.2, AW

3.1. Dorsal abdomen with red-brown mottling

with dark shoulder patches and Wposteriorly.

Spination: femora HI] 323, IV 321 ; patellae I-IV

101; tibiae 1, II 2326, III, IV 2226. 6 palp (Fig.

7AJB): embolus with knob-like tip (Fig. 7J);

broad tegular flange giving ear-like appearance,

tibial apophysis slender, curving anvil-shaped

with thin, flat upturned tip.

Female: CL 5A CW4.8, AL 5.4. AW3,1

Colour: generally darker and less distinctly pat-

terned than male. Spination: femora I-Il 323, IV

321; patellae I-IV UOI; tibiae I-IV 2026.
Epigynum (Fig 4Q.R). short, median septum,

indented posteriorly; insemination duct with one
coil.

Remarks
H. bellendenkerh found in higher altitude lain-

forests of northeastern Queensland, As well as the

listed localities it has been collected from the

Cardwell (17°48'S, 145°38'E) and Kirrama Ran-
ges (18°06'S, 145°5TE) and from Mt Graham
(JS°24*S, 145°52'E),

Heteropoda mossman sp.nov.

(Figs2H;4S;r;7C.D; 19A)

Type Material
Holotype: ^ Bluff Track, 5-lo km w of Mossman,

north Queensland, 16°28*S, 145"2VE, 760m,
20xii.l989-l5.i. IW0, GBM, GT, AE, QMS2I004.
PARATOPES5 . $ same data QMS?1 005; 3 o\ 1000m,

QMS21006; rf, 480m, QMS2I009; 2 o\ 360m.

QMS2I010; 9,250m, QMS210I I tf, Creek Camp,
near Mcl.eod, Windsor Tableland, !6°1.VS. 145 a

(JS*fi
l

26-27.xii.1980, AE, QMS147 17; 9, North Bel] Peak,

I7°05'S, 145°53 1

E. 15-I6.ix.l98l, GBM, DC,
QMS1 47 \ 9; 3 Windsor Tableland, NNWof Mt Car-

bine, 25-26.iv.l982, GBM, DY, DC, QMS14705; o\

2 9, Ml Hartley, c. 490m, 6.xU974, JC, D.», VED,
QMS14706; 5, Home Rule nr Helcnvale, 15°42'S,

145°13'E, 5.xi.l974, DJ, VED, QMS14715; <?, Mt.

Finnignn, !5°49'S, 145°17\S, 9R0-ll30m, 9.xi.l974,

LR, JC. KRM, VED, QMS14714, Mt Finnigan,

14jCu\90-17.U99I, QM/AE: 9. 940m, QMS210I3,

9, I060m, QMS21014; d\ Thornton Pk, I6°05\S,

[45°23'H, xU975, MG, AMKS8267. All in north

eastern Queensland.

ETYMOLOGY
Fnim the type locality, Mossman.

Diagnosis
Small. Tibia! apophysis with Mat obtuse tip

slightly down-turned; a second small loop in

sperm duct before entering embolus (Fig. 2Ml. V

insemination ducts with I Vi coils

Description
Male (holotype): CL4.0, CW3.6, AL4.2, AW

2.4. Colour: similar to H bellendenker, Spina-

tion: femora l-III 323, IV 321; patellae I 101,

HIV 001; tibiae I-IV 2326. 6 palp (Fig. 7C,D);

tegulum similar to H. bellendenker, tibial

apophysis slender. Hat with slightly down-turned
blunt tip.

Female: CL 4.9. CW4.4, AL 6.3. AW4 4

Dorsal abdomen darker than male, closely mot-

tled. Venter mottled with dark V posteriorly

Spination: femora I-IU 323, IV 321 ; patellae I-IV

001; tibiae Mil 2026. IV 2126. Epigynum (Fig.

4S,T). similar to H. hellendenker hul I lC coils in

insemination ducts.

THEJUGULANSGROUP

Small-large. Venter pattern variable. MOQ
longer than wide. 6 tegulum longer than wide;

tegular flange as long as tegulum. Tegular
process pointed, rounded or reduced. Tibial

apophysis without 'tooth'. 9 median septum of

epigynum tongue-like shorter than lateral lobes.

Insemination duets with '/>-3 coils.

Heteropoda jugulans (L. Koch) and the follow-

ing new species, H. tdtu H. hiUaae, H. cook't, H.

natfaripoon, H. holoventris; H. vespersa, H, war*

rurnbunghi H distincta, //, eungellanni] //. con-

wayensis.



NEWAUSTRALIANHUNTSMANSPIDERS 91

FIG. 7. A3, J, Heteropoda bellendenker; C,D, H. mosssman; E, H.juguUms; V\G. H. aha; H,I, H. hi lie roe.
6 palps and tibial apophyses; J, tip of embolus.

A-I,



M MEMOIRSOFTHEQUEENSLANDMUSUEM

Heteropoda jugulans (L. Koch, 1876)

(Figs l;2C,K;3A-I;6A-G;7Ei 18)

Sarotesju^ttians L. Koch, 1876; 852.

Htferopoda jugulans; Simon, 1880: 269; Hogg, 1902:

4l6;Rair»bow, 1911.240

Typk Material
HolotypE; cj, Peak Downs, mid-eastern Queensland

22°56'S. MS'UVE, ZMH(Godeffroy No, 14635).

Paratype:: b\ Peak Downs. BMNHl5.3.5.6462,

Godeffroy collection.

Other Material
Southeastern Queensland: Brisbane. ?* Mt Gravalt,

QMS14S44; ? Banvo, QMS14849: 2 o\ Fig Tree

Pocket, QMS14877: o\ QMS14846; 3 6. Alderley.

QMS14876:2 o*. The Gap, QMS14847; 9,MtCoot-
tha, QMS14893. Mideastem Queensland: 2 6\ Brandy

Ck> QMS1 4848; S , Mt Dryander, AMKS7356. North-

eastern Queensland: tj, Shiptons Flat, QMS2IU1K; 3

l I V, QMS21019; ?, &$ Cape Tribulation,

QMS14046. 8, Townsville, SAMAN1990341; ?.

Hinchmbrook (., AMKS19551.

Diagnosis
I urge Venter pale brown with darker V pat-

tern, sometimes indistinct in males. Tegulum
with posteriorly directed acute process; tibial

apophysis broad with slightly hooked tip

posteriorly. Epigynum with tongue-like median
septum shorter than lateral lobes; insemination

duct with 2 coils.

Description
Male (holotype): CL9.3, CWK.4, AL9.5, AW

5.5. Venter pale with narrow faint brown V.

Spination: femora Mil 323, IV 321
;

patellae 1-iV

101; tibiae I, IV 2226, II, III 2326. o" palp (Figs

6E-G; 7E). The paratype is a little smaller with

similar spination. In 6 o from Brisbane and other

localities dorsal spination of tibiae IV varies from
2-3.

Female (Brisbane, Fig. 6A,B): CL 11.7, CW
10.4, AL 15.0, AW9.6. Venter light brown with

darker V pattern. Spination: femora I-II1 323, IV

321; patellae MV101; liWae 1, II 2026, III 2126,

IV 2226. Epigynum (Fig. 6C.D): insemination

duct with 2 coils.

REMARKS
H. jugulans has been collected from coastal

forests and wetsclerophyll forests from Brisbane

to Shiptons Flat, north Queensland (Fig. 18). No
fresh material has been collected from the type

locality. Peak Downs, which is much chanced
through mining and grazing.

Heteropoda alta sp.nov.

<figs6H,l;7F.G;19B)

Type Material
Holotypr: c\ Mt Molloy, north Queensland,

l6°4rS, 145°20'E, 1974, P. & P. Littte, QMS2I021.
Paratopes: 9, Bakers Blue Mt., SOO-lOOOm, 17km
Wof Mt Molloy. 30.xii,1989-9.i.90. AE, QMS2J022;
9, same data. QMS21023; d.juvs, Mt Molloy. 1974.

P. & F. Little, QMS21024; 9. Boonjee, 17°24S,

145
U

44*E, 700m. 8.\ii.l988, GBM, GT. QMS15267:
9, Douglas Ck. Lamb Ra., 17°06'S, 145°30'E, 700m,

1 2.x. 1982. GBM. DY. GT, QMS149 14; 9, Broad-

water Pk, 35km NWIngham, 1

8

U
39*S, 1 46°I0E, 60m,

16.xii.1986, GBM, GT. S Hamlcl, QMS15268; 2,

3km S Ml Spurgeon. 16°26'S. !45°irE, 1 100m, 20-

21.xh.l988,GBM,GT,QMSl5257; 9, Devils Thumb
Track, 16°27'S, 145°16 r

E, 100-600m, 26.xii.198y,

AE, QMS21025, 9, Tully, 17°57'S, 145
U

55'E.

17 v, 1968. J. Cann. AMKS19526; J, J, Herberton,

17"23'S. 145°23'E, 1951, J.G. Brooks, AMKS19527:

V. Bahinda, VflVSk 145°56*E, JG Brooks, 1951,

AMKS19536; 9 .Mt Surprise, Undara, Michaels Cave,

18°09'S, I44°19*E, 16.1.1989, F.G. Howarth.

AMKS22430; 9 T Kuranda, 16°49*S, 145°38 ,
B,

15.iiU950, A.N_ Burns, VMK-3004; 2 9, Longland

Gap, Atherton-Herhcrton Rd. ix.1950, J.G. Brooks,

VMK-3005-3006. All in northeastern Queensland.

ETYMOLOGY
From the Latin alius meaning high, referring to

the high altitude.

Diagnosis
Trapezoid area of venter with marked, dark V

pattern. Medium septum of epigynum slightly

shorterthan lateral lobes: insemination ducts with

3 coils.

DESCRIPTION
Male (holotype): CL 10.2, CW9.0, AL 9.9,

AW5.0. Dorsal abdomen pale brown wilh usual

pattern. Spination: similar to//, jugulans. S palp

(Fig. 7F,Gj very like HJugulans,

Female: CL 10.4, CW8.7, AL 13.S, AW10.0.

Trapezoid area of venter outlined in darker V
baud leaving pale central region. Spination:

Similar to H. jugulans. Epigynum (Fig. 6H,I):

insemination ducts longer than H. jugulans with

3 coils Variation: mottling was sometimes
present between the dark V on venter.



NEWAUSTRALIANHUNTSMANSPIDERS

Heteropoda hillerae sp.nov.

(Figs 6J,K; 7HJ; I9B)

Type Material
Holotype: o* , Mt Glorious, southeastern Queensland,

27°20'S T l52°43*E,29.x.89, K. Hilier. QMS21026.
Paratypes: 9. Ml Glorious, 4.V.89, K. Hilier,

QMS6905; S, Mt Ncbo, 27°23'S, 152°4TE
14iiU978. A Hilier, QMS15035; 9, Mt Nebo,
15.viii.l990. M.S. Harvey. T Churchill,

WAM93/1757; 9, Mt Nebo, 10.ix.I973, C. Wallace,

QMS15037; S. Mt Tenison Woods. 762m.
12.xi. 1975-27.1.1976 GBM. SRM. QMSI5030: 2,

Neurum Ck. Mt Mee, 27°02'S. 152°42'E. 201-

26.ii. 1978, GBM,QMS15024; 9 , Glenview, 26°46'S,

153°0_VE, 15,iv-27.ix,1978GBM. SRM.QMS1502R;
9. Upper Neurum Ck, 31 .x.7S-13,ii.I979, GBM.
SRM, QMS15025; 9, Neurum Ck. Mt Mcc. 26,vi-

3U.X.I978, GBM, QMS1 5040. All in southeastern

Queensland.

Etymology
For Katie Hilier, the collector of the holotype.

Diagnosis
Medium size. Dorsal abdomen hirsute, well

marked pattern; mottled venter with darker ir-

regular V pattern posteriorly. Bluntly pointed

tegular process. 9 insemination duels with one

cod

Description
Male (holotype): CI 7.7. CW6.7, AL 7.5. AW

4.2. Spination: femora Mil 323, IV 321; patellae

I-IV 101: tibiae Mil 2326, IV 2226. 6 palp (Fig.

7H,1): tegular process pointing posteriorly; tibial

apophysis tapering to curved tip.

Female: CL 7.9. CW7.3, AL 8.0. AWr

5.3,

Trapezoid area of venter mottled, darker V pat-

tern. Spination: femora Mil 323, IV 321 ; patellae

LIII, lV0Ql.11 101; tibiae 1 2026, [MV 20(1)26.

Epigynum (Fig. 6J,K).

Heteropoda cooki sp nov.

(Figs6L,M;9A;19B)

Type Material
Holotype: o\ Mt Bellenden Ker. northeastern

Queensland, L^li'S, 145°5FE, 1560m, 10.vr.l980,

GBM, QMS15 164.

PARATYPES; 5. Mt Bellenden Ker, 1560m, 17-

24.X.198I, EWQM,QMS15163. 6. TV station, Mt
Bellenden Ker, 1560m, 25-3 1.x. 1981, EWQM,
QMS15162; V . South Peak summit, Mt Bartle-Frcre,

17
n
24'S, ]45°49"E, 1620m, 6-8.xi.1981, EWQM,

QMS15165; o\ Massey Ra; 1250m. I7°16'S,

145°49*E. 9-1 l.x.1991, GBM, DC. RJ, QMS21027;
6\ Mt Fisher, 17°33'S_ 145"33'E, 1000- 1200m
5.V.I983, GBM, DY, QMS!5167; 3 5. Mt Fisfu-i.

1050-1 100m, 27-29. iv. 1982. GMB. DY, DC,
QMS15166; d, 3°.MlSpurgeon. 16°26\S. 145°13'E.

1250-1300m\ 15-20xi 1991. GBM, DC. HJ, LR.
QMS2I028; 9, Mt Spurgeon, J6"22'S, I45*I3'E
12001250m, 17-19.X.1991, GBM, DC, HJ, LR.
QMS21029. All in northeastern Queensland.

Etymology
For Douglas Cook, a collector of many spiders

from high altitudes.

Diagnosis
Large. Venter pale with mottled pattern.

Tegulum longer than wide with blunt pro

directed ventro-prolatcrally. Epigynum with

short median septum; insemination ducts with

I
]/z coils.

Description
Male (holotype): CL 8.9, CW7.7. AL 9.2. AW

5.5. Spination: femora I 111 323, IV 321; patellae

I-IV 101; tibiae MV2326. 8 palp (Fig. 9 A).

tibial apophysis broad, tapering to curved tip

Female: CL 1 1.4, CW.0 2. AL 14.6, AWIU0.

Spination; femora Mil 323. IV 321 ; patellae Jill

101, IV 100; tibiae 1-IV 2226. Epigynum (Fig.

6L.M). short, spade-like median septum; insemi-

nation ducts with I
!/> cods.

Remarks
H. cooki has been found only at altitudes of

1000m or more in northeastern Queensland.

Heteropoda nagarigoon sp.nov.

(Figs 8A-C; 9B; 19C)

Typl Material
Holot\ frE: 6

|
Nagarigoon, Lanunglon National Park,

southeastern Queensland, 28°i9*S, 153°05'H

Liv.1976.NH.VED, QMS1 5200.

Paratypes; Lamingtun National Park: NagangOOH
(same data), 9, QMS15201; 2 6 ,

6 V.QMSI4S33:2
3,6?,SI4S3L^\8.rvjy76.NH.VED,QMS14828;
i\ Ballunjui Falls track, 4.iv.l976, M. Bishop, NH.
QMS14830; 2 d. 4 9, Binna Burra, 27-30.iii.1976,

VED, RJR. QMS14829 dfr, 13.vi.I97I. M. Archer [

Jeffreys. WAM88/1956. Other localities: 3 (J, Ml
Tamborine, 27°55'S, 153°tO'E. southeastern

Queensland. IO.Vll.L974, VED, CL. Wilton, RJR,

QMS14832. NewSouth Wales: £, near Mt Warmqj

28
D

24'S, I53-°16*R 3.xii.I974, RJR, QMS15039; V



94 MEMOIRSOFTHEQUEENSLANDMUSUEM

Whian Whian Stale Forest. 28°38 ,

S.

12.ix.1976. RJR.QMS15026.
153

n
19*E, 9-

Etymology
From the type locality Nagarigoon. Lamington

National Park.

Diagnosis
Medium size. Venter mottled with ill-defined

trapezoid area (Fig 8C). Tegulum produced into

low rounded postero-prolateral bulge. Elongate

tibial apophysis, tapering, curved at tip. Median
septum of epigynum with narrow neck, broaden-

ing posteriorly; insemination duct with one coil.

Description
Male (holotype): CL 7.8, CW6.7, AL 7.5, AW

4.0. Venter yellow-brown with irregular brown
mottling. Spination: femora 1, 11 323, III 322. IV
321; patellae MV103; tibiae 1-IV 2226. rf palp

(Fig. 9B). Variation: in other males dorsal spines

varied on tibiae HI. IV. 2(3)

Female: CL 8.5, CW7.8, AL 9.8, AW5.8.

Spination: femora I, IT 323; in 322; TV 321;

patellae MV001; tibiae Mil 2026, IV 2226,

Epigynum (Fig. 8A.B). Variation: dorsal spina-

tion of tibiae HI varied Oil ) and IV 2(1).

Remarks
Although males of H. nagarigoon have no

marked prolateral tegular process, the low
rounded projection in this area suggests it belongs

in the jugulans group of species. The long narrow

prolateral flange on the proximal tegulum sup-

ports this view.

Heteropoda holoventris sp.nov.

(Figs 8D,E; 9C,D; I9C)

Tyki Material
Holotype: d, Mt Bellendcn Kc-r, northeastern

Queensland 17°16*S, MS°5r& 500m, 17-24.X.1981,

EWQM.QMS15181.
Paratvpes: Mt Bellendcn Ker V, same data,

QMS15182; 3 V. l-7.xi.198L QMS14S25; 2 9. 17-

24.x. 1981, EWQMQMS15237; rf. Twelve Mile

Scrub, via Hclcnvaie. 2247.-xi.1975, VbD. RM.
QMS14816; 6, near Palmcrston National Park,

22.U975.RJR,QMS14823;2 Q.MtFinlav, l.V'49'S,

!45°2rE, 29.xi-4.xii 1975, VED, RM, QMS14S1S,
V. Malaan Slate Forest, I7

tv

36'S, 143^6'B, 20-

24.iv.1978, VED, RJR,QMSI4R17:3 8, HomeRule.

nrHelenvale. 15°42'S
I

145" LVK. 5..0LI974, JC, DJ.

VED,QMS!4SI9; ?, Boulder Ck, via Tully, 1 7°52\S,

I45
n
55-E. 5U0-600rn, 24-27.x,1983, GBM, DY, GT,

QMSI4822, ?. Yungaburra, I7°16'S, 145
n
35E,

700m.8.xri.l988 T GBM,GT,QMSI5265;9
f
FritzCk.

I5°5rS, l45°22
, E,xii.l975,MG,AMKS8172. All in

northeastern Queensland.

Etymology
From a combination of the Greek halo- mean-

ing whole and the Latin venter tneaning belly,

referring to the pale uniform trapezoid area of the

venter.

Diagnosis
Large. Venter brown with distinct pale, cream-

coloured trapezoid area. Small prolateral tegular

process; short tibial apophysis, bifurcate tip,

longer curved posterior fork. Median septum
shorter than lateral lobes; insemination ducts with

Vz coil.

Description

Male (holotype): CL 10.9, CW9.5, AL 10.5,

AW5.4. Spination; femora I-III 323, IV 321(2):

patellae 1-IV 101 ; tibiae Mil 2326, IV 2336. 6
palp (Fig. 9C\D)

Female: CL 10.3, CW8.8. AL 11.3, AW7.1.

Spination: femora and patellae as in 6; tibiae 1,

I) 2026, HJ 20( 1)26, IV 22< 1)26. Epmynum(Fig.

8D,E).

Heteropoda vespersa sp.nov.

(Figs8KG;9E,F; 19B)

TYPE Material
Holotype: 6 . 4.5-5km Wof Cape Tribulation, north-

eastern Queensland. 16°0.VS, 145°29>E, 780m. 27 iv-

7.X.1982, GBMDY.GT. QMS15198.

Paratvpes 9. Thornton Peak. 16
U

I0'S, 145"23H

xi. 1975, MG, AMKS8260; o. Cape Tribulation,

780m. 27.ix.-7.x.l982, GBM, DY. GT, QMS15169;
<J, same dala, QMS1516S. All in northeastern

Queensland.

Etymology
From the Latin vesper meaning evening, refer-

ring to when the spider is active

Diagnosis
Medium size. Trapezoid area of venter pale.

Tegulum with rounded prolateral bulge; tibial

apophysis tapering to curved tip. Median septum
shorter than lateral lobes; insemination duct with

Uncoils.



NEWAUSTRALIANHUNTSMANSPIDERS 95

FIG. 8. A-C, Heteropoda nagarigoon; D,E, H. holoventris; Ff G, H> vespersa; H, H. warrumbungle\ I-K. H.

distincta; L-N, H. eungelta. O-Q, //. conwavensis; R,S, H. goonaneman; T,U. H. spurgeon\ V-X, H. bulburin.

A,B,D-G,I,J,L,M,0,P-R-W. epigyna; C,K,N,Q.X, ventral abdomen; H. 6 palp.



96 MEMOIRSOFTHEQUEENSLANDMUSUEM

FIG. 9. A, Heteropoda cooki\ B, H. nagarigoon, C-D. H. holoventris; E,F, H, vespersa; G,H, H. distincta\ I,J,

H. eungella. A-J, 6 palps and tibial apophyses.



NEWAUSTRALIANHUNTSMANSPIDERS 97

Description
Male (holotype): CL 6.4. CW5.9, AL 6.6, AW

4.0, Colour. Trapezoid area pailid but not so

clearly defined as H. holoventris. Spination:

femora I, II 323, III 33<2)3, IV 331 ; patellae MV
101; tibiae I, II 2326; in, IV 2226. 6 palp [Fig.

9E.F).

Female: CL 9.5, CW8.6, AL 9.5, AW5.3.

Spination: femora Mil 323, IV 33(4)1; patellae

MV101 ; tibiae 1 2026, II 20(1)6, IH 22(1)26. IV
2326. Epigynum (Fig. 8F,G).

Heteropoda warrum bungle sp.nov.

(Figs 8H; 18)

Type Material
H0U)TYPE: S , Wailuinburrawang Ck. Warrumbungle

Ranges, New South Wales, 31 34*S, l<H*M*E,
29.tv. 1988. D. Hirst, SAMANI990327.

Etymology
From the Warrumbungle Ranges.

Diagnosis

Large spider with barred legs, tegular process

rounded projection, tibial apophysis tapering to

point.

DESCRIPTION
Male (holotype): CL 9.8, CW8.5, AL 10.6,

AW5.6. Colour: trapezoid area of venter pale

with slight mottling. Black spots on legs giving

stripey appearance, Spination: femora Mil 3 2 3.

IV 3 2 1; patellae MV. 10 1; tibiae 1-1V 2 3 2 6.

3 palp (Fig. 8H).

The female is unknown.

Heteropoda distincta sp.nov.

(Figs8I-K;9G,H; 19B)

TYHfc Material
Holotype: <?, Nagarigoon, Lamington National Park,

south-eastern Queensland, 2S°19
,

S, 15 3°05 T

F,

! .iv 1976, NH, VED, QMS15203.

Paratypr* Lamingion National Park 9.

Nagarigoon, same data as holotvpe, QMS15204; 4 9,

rT 1976, NH. VED. QMSJ4777; 2 o\ l-8.iv.I976,

M. Bishop, NH, VEDQMS14782; 6 9. l-8.iv.1976,

VED, QMS14779; 2 d\ 2 $ 9 Ballanjui Falls track,

l.iv.1976, M. Bishop. NH. QMSI4773; 6, Binna

Burra, 27-30.iii.1976, VED, RJR, QMS14781; d\

Spnnebrook, 5.xii.I971, B. Baldwin, QMS14780; 6,

Mt Cainbable, 28°05'S, 153°0.VE. 28.ix.1975-

31 i 1976,GBM ? SRM,QMS1480I;2 9. 13 vi 1971,

M. Archer, E. Jeffreys, WAMKX/I956.7. Southeastern

Queensland: 9 Beechmont, 28°08\S. l53°!2'E,26.x.

14.xii.1974, GBM, SRM, QMS14795; 9, 22.iij.-

25.V.1975, GBM, SRM, QMS14783. Mt Tamborine,

27°55'S, 153°IO*E: 9,26.x.-14.xii.l974,GBM,SRM,

QMS14792; 9, 14.xii.1974-22.iii.1975, GBM, SRM.
QMS14794; 6 9, 27.vi.1980, N. Clyde Coleman,

VED, RJR, QMS14775. 3 9, Numinbah Valley,

28°08'S, 153°I4
,

E, 26.xii.I978-vi.1979, GBM,SRM.
QMSI4788; 9, Sarabah National Park, 28°10'S,

153
o
07'E, 27,xi.l976-23.i.l977, 120m. GBM, SRM.

QMS14786; 9 same data, QMS14787; 9,

Canungra Ck, 27°58 ,

S, m'WE, 120m, 13.v»i

2.XU.1977, GBM, SRM. QMS14797; 9. 6\ Burled.

Headland, 28°05*S, 153°27 %

E
( I4.xii.1974-

22.iii.1975. GBM. SRM, QMS14799. New South

Wales: d\ 2 9. Rotary Park, Lismore, 28°4 t J*S.

I53°I6'£, 16.xi.-26.xii.I974, GBM, SRM,
QMS14796;StoUs[.,TwcedR..2«°16*S. 153°30

,

F 3

9, 17-19.xi.l978. GVC, JC. RJR, SVD, QMS14776;
6\ same data, QMS1 5032; 2 9, QMS15034. 4 6, B;

Whian Whian State Forest, 28°38'S. 153°19 ,

E, «>-

12.ix.1976, RJR, QMS14772; 9, Richmond Gap via

Grcvillca, 28°27
,

S, 152°5CrE, I97S-9, GBM, SRM,
QMS15023.

Diagnosis
Medium size. Venter with dark trapezoid area

with two thick irregular longitudinal pale lines

(Fig. 8K). Tegulum with bluntly pointed ventre-

prolateral process; tibial apophysis long, tapering

with curved tip- Median septum shorter than

lateral lobes; insemination duct with I '/!> coils.

Description

Male (holotype): CL 6.3, CW5.6, AL 6.0, AW
4.1 . Clear epigastrial pattern of 2 pale, irregular

longitudinal bands on red-brown base. Spinal

femora Mil 323, IV 321 ;
patellae MV101 ; tibiae

I, II, IV 2326, 111 2426. <J palp (Fig. 9G,1I):

tegular process, sub-acute, ventrally directed

with secondary 'peak*. Variation: o* 6* paratypes

with 3 dorsal spines on tibiae III.

Female: CL 7.5, CW6.7, AL 7.2, AW4.9.

Spinaton: femora MI! 323. IV 321 ;
patellae 1 IV

101; tibiae 1. II 2026, III 21(0)26. IV 2226.

Epigynum (Fig. 8I-J).

Remarks
H. dmincta differs from sympatric //.

nagarigoon in the pattern on epigastrium, its dis-

tinct venter pattern (though this is not always

clear in newly moulted specimens) and the sub-

acute tegular process.



98 MEMOIRSOFTHEQUEENSLANDMUSUEM

FIG. 10. A,B, Heteropoda conwayensis; C\D, H. monroei; E,F, H. goonaneman; G,H, H. bulburin; I, H. acuta.

A-I, 6 palps and libial apophyses.



NEWAUSTRALIANHUNTSMANSPIDERS 99

Heteropoda eungella sp.nov.

(Figs8L-N;9U;19A)

Type Material
Holotype: 6\ Mt William, Eungella National Park,

mideastern Queensland, 21°01 T
S, 148°36 t

E, 17-

24.iii.1975, MG.CH, AMKS7379.
Paratype: ? , Creek bank near school-house, Eungel-

la National Park, mideastern Queensland, 13.ii.1986,

RJR,JG,QMS21031.

Etymology
From the type locality, Eungella National Park.

Diagnosis
Medium size- Sternum with pattern (Fig, 8N).

Venter black, with pale lateral lines of
spots/stripes and two short thick paramedial

stnpes. Tegulum rounded prolaterally, long

tegular flange. Median septum narrow, broaden-

ing suddenly to transverse bar; insemination

ducts with one coil.

Description
Male (holotypc): CL 7.0. CW6.2, AL 6.5, AW

3.9. Spination: femora I 32(3)3, II, III 323, IV
321 : patella, I, JIMV 001. II 101: tibiae I» II 2326,

CI 2126, IV 2226. 6 palp (Fig. 91,1): tibial

apophysis tapering to incurved tip.

Female CL 7.3. CW65. AL 8.5. AW4.8.

Spination: femora Lin 323, IV 32 1 : patellae MV
001; tibiae MV2026 Epigynum (Fig. SL,M).

Remarks
This species is known only from rainforests at

about 1000m at Eungella. mideastern
Queensland.

Heteropoda conwayensis sp.nov.

(Figs80-Q; 10A,B; 19A)

Type Material
Holotype: 6 . Cape Hillsborough National Park, mid-

eastern Queensland, 20°54'S, 149°03*E, 5.1.1975,

KRM,QMS15180.
Paratypes. 9, same data QMS15 190; 2 9.

QMS14764. 2 9 Brandy Ck, 20°2<TS, 148 3S'E,21-

26.iv.1975, RM, VED. QMS14763, 2 9. 6 Conway
National Park, 20°2rS, 14S°48*E, 22.i.l975. KRM.
QMS14765;2 9 J3.it. 1975. KRM.S14766. 9. in log,

MtDryander,20
o

15'S.148
o
32*E. 21-26.iv. 1975. MG.

CH. AMKS7355. All in mideastern Queensland.

Etymology
From the locality, Conway National Park.

Diagnosis
Small. Sternum without pattern. Venter wild

dark trapezoid area delimited by pale lateral

bands (Fig. 8Q); two sub-central lines of 2-7

white tufts of setae. Long tegular flange, no
tegular process. Median septum short, gradually

broadening to thick transverse bar; insemination

ducts with '/!> coil.

Description
Male (holotype): CL 5.7, CW5.3, AL 5.5, AW

3.3. Colour: venter with dark shield, extending

beyond the trapezoid area. Spination: femora I-1II

323, IV 321; patellae MII001JV 101; tibiae MV
2226. 6 palp (Fig. 10A,B): long tapering tibial

apophysis with curved tip.

Female: CL 6.2. CW5.7, AL 7.1, AW4.6.

Colour pattern: similar to male but less distinct.

Spination: femora I, U 323, III 322(3), IV 321;

patellae T-III 000, IV 001; tibiae I 1026, II. OI
2026, IV 20(1)26. Epigynum (Fig. 80.P).

Remarks
H. conwayensis appears to be a coastal rain-

forest species. It may be distinguished from H.

eungella by venter and sternal patterns and by
shorter insemination ducts in female.

THECERV1NAGROUP

Small-large. MOQlonger than wide. Venter

pattern variable. Tegulum longer than wide (exc.

H. monroei), tegular flange as long as tegulum.

Pointed tegular process (exc. H. monroei). Tibial

apophysis with 'tooth'. 9 median septum of

epigynum tongue-like, as long as or more usually

longer than lateral lobes. Insemination ducts with

l/z-3 coils.

Heteropoda cervina (L. Koch) and the follow-

ing new species, H. monroei, H. goonaneman, H.

spurgeon, H. bulburin, H. acuta, H. willunga, H.

rundie, H. monteithi, H. crediion, H. silvatica and

H. cooloola.

Heteropoda monroei sp.nov

(Figs 10C,D; 18)

Type Material
Holotype. o\ Homevale. mid-eastern Queensland,

2I°27*S, 148
C,

32*E, campsite, l-7.iv.1975, VED, RM,
QMS15175.

Etymology
For Ronald Monroe, co-collector of Ibc

holotypc.



100 MEMOIRSOFTHEQUEENSLANDMUMT:M

Diagnosis
Small. Tegulum wider than long with postero-

prolateral bulge without pointed tegular pmccss;

tibial apophysis with large thorn-like 'tooth'.

Description
Male (holotype): CL 6.3, CW5.8. AL 7.0, AW

4.0. Colour: slight mottling on venter, short, dark

V posteriorly. Spination: femora T-TT1 323, TV
321; patellae 1, UK IV 101, II 001; tibiae I-III

2226, IV 22(1)26. 6 palp (Fig. 10C,D); ratio of

cymbium length: length from anterior rim of al-

veolus to tip is 10 6

The female is unknown.

Remarks
H. monroei is placed in the cervino group be-

cause of the tooth on tibial apophysis. It is the

only species in the group without a pointed

tegular process.

Heteropoda goonaneman gp nnv

(Figs8R.S; 10E
f
F; I9C)

Type Material
HOLOTYPE: <?, Ml Goonaneman, via Childers,

southeastern Queensland, 25"26\S, 152°08'E, 670m,

3-6.xi.1980. VED. RJR, QMS15185
PARATYPES: 9, 6*,AmamoorCk,26°22S 1

152°37
,

E,

29.xi.1975-29.ii.1976, GBM, SRM, QMS14809; o\

Casey Ck, via Imbil, IO.viiL-9.xU974, GBM, SRM,
QMS148U: o\ 9, Cold Ck, via Imbil, 9.xi-

31.xii.1974, GBM, SRM, QMS14810; 9, Mt
Goonaneman, 3-4,xi.l980. VED, RJR, QMS15 186, 3

o\ 5 9, same data QMS15214; 9, 13.xii.1976-

31.iii.1977, GBM. SRM, QMS14808; 9. Brooyar

State Forest, 26°01\S ?
152°24

,

E, 17.iv.1982. AR, D.

Sinclair, QMSI4806; 9, 23.viii.1975-29.ii.1976,

457m. GBM, SRM, QMS1472I; 9. Ml Bauple,

25°47% 152°34'E, 26.viii-9.xii. 19716, GBM, SRM.
QMS14720. All in southeastern Queensland.

Etymology
From the type locality, Ml Goonaneman.

Diagnosis
Large. Venter without discernible pattern.

Short ventro-prolateral tegular process; tibial

apophysis broad, truncated with moth on
posterior corner. Medium septum almost as long

as lateral lobes; insemination duct with one coil.

DESCRIPTION
Male (holotype): CL 8.3. CW7.8, AL 8.9, AW

5.1. Colour: faint brown mottling. Spination:

femora 1-I1I 323, IV 321: patellae 1-1II 101, IV

001; tibiae 1 3326, II, III 2326. IV 2226. 3 palp

(Fig. 10E.F).

Female: CL 10.6, CW9.1, AL 15.1. AW9,7.

Spination: femora I, II 323, III 322, IV 321;

patellae 1. 11, IV 001. Ill 101 ; tibiae I 2026, II-IV

2126. Epigynum (Fig. 8FLS i.

Heteropoda spurgeon sp.nov.

(Figs 8T.U; 19C)

Type Material
HolotypE: 2, 4km NNE Mt Spurgeon, north

Queensland, 16°24'S, 145°LVE, 15-20.X.1991. 1250-

1300m, GBM, DCHJ, LR, QMS21032.
Paratypes: 9 . 2km SE Mt Spurgeon via Mt Carbine,

ltf^'S, 145°13'E. 1 100m. 20-2 l.xii. 1988, GBM.
GT, QMS16532; 9, Pauls Luck, Platypus Ck, I3km
WMossman, J6

U
27'S, 14S°15'E

1
1100m, 1-2.U990.

AE. QMS21033; 9, 2km ESE Mossman Bluff,

16°27'S, 145°17'E, 1000m, t7-19.xu.1988, GBM.
GT. QMS15266; 9, Mt Formartine South. 16°47^S,

145°38'E, 700m, 23-24. xi. 1990, GBM, GT.
QMS21034. All in northeastern Queensland.

Etymology
From the type locality Mt Spurgeon.

Diagnosis
Large. Trapezoid area of venter pale brown

with posterior mottling. Median septum of

epigynum broad, as long as lateral lobes, rounded

distal ly.

Description
Female (holotype): CL 9.6, CW8.6, AL 12.0.

AW8.4. Colour: short pale cardiac stripe, paired

dark abdominal spots faint, posterior dark W-
shaped patch of hair. Spination: femora 1-1 JI 323.

IV 321; patellae Mil 101
1

IV 000; tibiae I-IV

2026. Epigynum (Fig. 8T,U): median septum as

long as lateral lobes: insemination duct with I VS

coils. Variation: abdominal pattern clear in

paratypes.

The male is unknown.

Heteropoda bulburin sp.nov.

(Figs8V-X;10G,H;19C)

Type Material
HoLOTYPE: o\ Bulburin State Forest, rmd-eastern

Queensland. 24
D
31*S. I51°29*E, complex notophyll

rainforest with Araucaria emergent*, 1 7-24, iii.l 975

,

RK. VED. QMS14724.



NEWAUSTRALIANHUNTSMANSP1DKKS 101

Paratypes: Bulburin State Forest: 5, same data as

holotype QMS21035; 9,QMS14722; 6NQMS14726;
9, 25-8,iii.1977, RJR, VED, QMS14725; ?, 17-

24.iii.19V5. MG, CH, AMKS6779.

Etymology
From the Latin acutus meaning pointed, refer-

ring to the sharply pointed tegular process.

Etymology
From the type locality, Bulburin Slate Forest.

DIAGNOSIS
Large. Trapezoid area of venter pale and mot-

tled (Fig. 8X). Tegular process directed

prolaterally. Tibial apophysis indented at tip with

tooth on shorter posterior fork- Insemination

ducts with Vz coil.

Description
Male (holotype): CL 9.7. CW8.5, AL 10.0.

AW5.9. Colour: trapezoid area defined by pale

lateral lines. Spination: femora I-II1 323, IV 321

;

patellae I-IV, 101; tibiae Mil 2326, IV 2226. 6
palp (Fig. 10G.H).

Female: CL 10.4, CW9.2, AL 12.7, AW8.8.

Spination: femora I-III 323, IV 321; patellae I, II

001, III, IV 101; tibiae I-III 2126, IV 2226.

Epigynum (Fig. 8V.W): broad median septum

level with posterior edge of lateral lobes.

REMARKS
H. bulburin is closely allied to H, goonanemon

from which it may be distinguished by the distal

indentation of 6* tibial apophysis and shorter 9

insemination ducts.

Heteropoda acuta sp.no v.

(Figs 11A-C; 101; 19C)

Type Materjal
Holotype: o\ Wallaby Ck. near Hclcnvalc, north

eavtern Queensland, 15°44*S, 145°LVE. 15.XU974.

JC, KRM, DL VED. QMS15183,
Haratypes: 9 . same data as holotype, QMS1 5 1 84; cT

,

6 9, Wallaby and Granite Cks, U.xi.1974. JC, KRM,
DL VED, QMS14695; 2 c?, QMS14696; ?, JC. T.

Tebble. VED, QMS14697. Mt Bellenden Ker,

17°I6'S, I45°5rE: o\ 1054m, I7-24.xT981.EWQM,

QMS14701; 2 9. 500m, 1 7-24.X. 198 1, EWQM,VED.
QMS14700; 2 9, Mt Finnigan. 15°4<TS, ]45°17'E.

850-1 100m, 19-22. iv. 1982, GBM, DY, DC.
QMS14702;6\ same data, QMS14703; 6\ 9 .Twelve

Mile Scrub, 15°4S
,

S, 145°19'E, 22-27.xi. 1975. VED.
RM? QMS14698;3 9,MtFinlay. l&^'S, 145°21'E.

29.xi.-4.xii.1975,VFJXRM.QMS1469K.AIlinnorth-

eastern Queensland.

DIAGNOSIS
Large. Venter slightly mottled. Tegular process

pointing prolaterally; tibial apophysis rounded

distal I y with sub-distal tooth on posterior edge
Median septum narrowed distally extending

beyond lateral lobes; insemination duct tight W
coil.

Description
Male (holotype): CL 7.9, CW7. 1, AL 7.9, AW

5. 1 . Spination: femora I-M 323, IV 3(4)21; patel-

lae I, II, 101, III, IV 001; tibiae Mil 2326. TV

2226. 6 palp (Fig. 101).

Female: CL 11.1, CW9.8, AL 11.9, AW7.9.

Colour: less distinct than in male. Spinaiion:

femora I-III 323, IV 321 ; patellae I. II 001 , III, IV
000: tibiae I-IV 2026. Epigynum (Fig. 11A,B):

long broad median septum ending in a knob.

Remarks
The long median septum distinguishes H. acuta

from females of other species (H. haloventris, H.

cooki) in this area and the toothed tibial apophysis

distinguishes it from other males.

Heteropoda cervina (L. Koch, 1875)

(Figs2L;llD-F; 12A V B; I9B)

Sumivs cervmus Koch. 1875:673; 1876: S54

Heteropoda eery ma\ Simon, 1880: 270; Hogg, 1902!

4l6,Jarvi T 1914: 76, 200.

Heteropoiki foyseriingi Hogg. 1902: 418
synonymy.

nrw

Type Material
LeCTum-K jj, Peak Downs, 22°56'S, 148

u
05'ti,

mideaslem Queensland. Amalie Dietrich. ZMH- here

designated.

Paralectotypes: 2 9, Peak Downs, BMNH
1890.7.1.3095, 3096; 2 9, o\ Bowen, 20

o
01\S.

148*1513, mideastern Queensland. BMNH6457-

6459, Koch Coll.; 9. Roekliamptun. 23^22'S,

150°32'E, midcasiern Queensland, ZMH(Godellroy

No. 1 1010).

Other Material
2 9 syntypes df Heteropodakcmi Hingi . Peak* Downs,

BMNH; 2 6\ Yeppoon. QDPI Ar378; 3 9, Homcviik-,

nr Ncbo, QMS14728; 6. Rockhampton. QMS2I036;



102 MEMOIRSOFTHEQUEENSLANDMUSUEM

$, Emu Park, Rockhampton. QMS14730. All in

mideastern Queensland.

Diagnosis
Medium-large size. Venter with dark trapezoid

area with two pale converging lines. Tegulum
with pointed ventro-prolateral tegular process;

long, paddle-shaped tibial apophysis with a

mound on central anterior edge; a triangular

thorn-like fold ('tooth') centrally (Fig. 12A.B)

Median septum of epigynum extending beyond
lateral lobes, terminally rounded, length:width,

1:0.3; insemination ducts with \Vl coils.

Description
Male (lectotype): CL 8.0, CW7.3, AL 7.9, AW

4.3. This matches in size the male described and

illustrated in Koch (1875). Colour: abdominal

pattern faded, venter with black trapezoid area

with poorly defined pale converging lines. Spina-

tion: femora I, II 323, III 322, IV 321; patellae

I-IV 101; ubiae I-IV 2326. S palp (Fig. I IF):

embolus not reaching end of conductor.

Female (paralectotype): CL 8.0, AL 6.6, AL
IL2, AW7.5. Colour: faded, similar lo male.

Spination: femora I, II 323, III 322, IV 32 1:

patellae I. II, IV 101 , III 001 ; tibiae l-lll 2026, IV
2226. Epigynum (Fig. 11D,E). Variation: ? from
Bowen has a tighter apical fold in insemination

ducts and variable tibial spination 35 from
Homevale are larger and have 2 dorsal spines on
tibiae ID.

Remarks
The type locality, Peak Downs is much

changed with depletion of forest habiiat due to

mining (including smelting) and latterly grazing.

No fresh material has been collected from here.

29 syntypes, Sarotescen'inus Koch, Port Mack-
ay, ZMB(Godeffroy No.3453) are considered to

be H. crediton sp.nov. Heteropoda cervina is

closely related to //. willunga sp.nov. and H.

rundle sp.nov.

Heteropoda willunga sp.nov.

(FigsllG.H; 12C; !9B)

Type Material
HolotypE: d. Forty Mile Scrub, I8°05'S, 144°53'E,

SWof Mt Garnet, northeastern Queensland, 9-

14.iv.1978, VED. RJR, QMQMS15239.
PARATYPES:2 o*. same data as huloiype, QMS15 170;

9 , same data as holotype, QMS15240.

Etymology
From willunga, an Aboriginal word meaning

'dry vine scrub'.

Diagnosis
Large Trapezoid area with two converging

lines of closely spaced pale dots. Tegulum with

prolaterally directed process; tibial apophysis

with large medial tooth. Broad median septum;

ratio of lcngth:width is 1:0.4; insemination ducts

with one coil.

Description

Male (holotype): CL 8.2, CW8.1, AL 9.2, AW
4.9. Colour: venter with brown trapezoid area and

2 lines of pale dots. Spination: femora: I-III, 323,

IV 321; patellae I-IV 101; tibiae I-III 2326. IV

2226^ 6 palp (Fig. 12C) very like H. cennta.

Female: CL 9.6, CW8.7, AL 117, AW7.7.

Spination: femora Mil 323, IV 321 ; patellae I-IV

101; tibiae I 2026, II, IV 2126, III 2226.

Epigynum (Fig. 1 1G,H).

Remarks
H. willunga may be distinguished from/7, cer-

vina by the broader median septum and one coil,

rather than 1 */2 coils, in the insemination duct.

Heteropoda rundle sp. nov.

(Figs I1U; 12D.19B)

Type Material
Holotype o\ Rundle Range, mideastern

Queensland, 23°40'S. 15

1

<XT E. 24-31 .iii. 1975, VED.
RK.QMSI473H
Pakatypes: Mideastern Queensland: 9 < same data as

holotype, QMS21000; 2 o\ QMS21185; Kroombit

Tops. 24
n

22\S, 151°00*E. 2 9. 2 6\ 14.xii.l983, R.

Leggai, QMS14729; 2 9, 22-26.ii.1982. RJR,

QMS14735;o\9-19.xii.l983.VED.JG,QMS14753;
9

p

3 -4.ii.1984, GBM, DY, C. Hagan, QMS14740; 6%

13-18. xii. 1983, VED, JG, QMS14752; ?, 9-

I9.xii.1983, GBM, GT, QMS14733: 9, Bulburin

Plateau, 24
U

3I'S. I5I°29'E, 5.x-30.xii.l974, GBM,
SRM, QMS14736. Southeastern Queensland: 6*.

Coalstoun Lakes. 25"37\S, !51°53*E, 25km SWBig-

genden, 26.iu-5.ix. 1977. GBM, SRM. QMS14739. 2

d. Burnett Ra., 15km NETansey, 26°03'S, I52°03'E.

1976-77. GBM. SRM, QMS14744; o\ same data,

QMS14747; 2 d, Gallangowan, 26°26'S
l

152°17*E,

26.iii-16.vi.l975. GBM,SRM, QMS14750.

Etymology
From the type locality, Rundle Range



NEWAUSTRALIANHUNTSMANSPIDERS K»

Diagnosis
Medium size. Tegulura with prolaterally

directed process; tibial apophysis with central

tooth. Tip of median septum rounded but not

knob-like; insemination ducts with 2 coils.

Description
Male (holotype): CL 7.2, CW6 7. AL 7.5, AW

4.4. Colour: venter like H. cervina. Spination:

femora MIJ 323, IV 321; patellae HV001; tibiae

I, U 2326, 111, IV 2226. 6 palp (Fig. 12D): em-
bolus reaching almost to end of conductor.

Female: CL 7.8, CW7.3, AL 9.6, AW6 3

Spination: femora Mil 323. II! 321; patellae I-I1I

001, IV 101; tibiae I-III 2026; IV 2226.
Epigynum (Fig. 11IJ)

Remarks
H. rundle is closely related to H. cervina but

may be distinguished by 2 (rather than 3) dorsal

spines on <S tibiae III, fv. The tip of the median
septum is not knoblike as in cervina and insemi-

nation ducts have 2 rather than 1 Vi coils,

Heteropoda monieithi sp.nov.

(FigsllK,L;12F,G;19C)

Type Material
Holotype: 6\ Yandaburra, 1 25km SWSpnngsure,

central Queensland, 24°42 ,
S, !47°30

,

E. 7.V.1976, C
Fcamley.QMS15177.
Paratypes: 2, Ml Moffat Nat. Pic. central

Queensland, 25°01"S, 147°57E, Mahogany Forest,

1000m, U-I2.xii.1987, GBM, GT, DY, QMS14472,

9 same data, QMS14478; 5, same locality,

12.xiU987, DY. QMS14474; <J, Lake Nuga Nuga, nr

Kolleslon. central Queensland, 25
D
01'S, 148°42E,

IO.v.1978, KMD.QMS15176

ETYMOLOGY
For Geoffrey Monteith, whose collections from

mountain tops in Queensland figure prominently

in this revision.

Diagnosis
Medium size. Tegulum almost as wide as long,

pointed postero-prolateral process; tooth on tibial

apophysis forward of posterior edge; proximal

mound on anterior edge. Median septum longer

than lateral lobes; insemination duct with 3 coils.

Description
Male (holotype): CL 7.3, CW6.4. AL 7.9. AW

4.4. Colour. trapezoid area of venter brown, paler

in centre, slight evidence of 2 pale lines of dots.

darker V posteriorly. Spination: femora I, II 323,

HI 322. IV 321: patellae MV 101; tibiae I-TV

2226. rj palp (Fie. I2F 9G).

Female: CL 73, CW6.7. AL 7.5, AW4.5.

Colour: trapezoid area of venter dark brown; two
lines of pale spots merging anteriorly to give pale

central region. Spination. femora L II 323, ID
322,IV321;patelIacI-nT001.IV101;tibiaeM1I
2026. IV 21(2)26. Epigynum (Fig. 1 1 K,L).

Heteropoda crediton sp.nov.

(PJg$]JP-R;l2H,i;l9C)

Type Material
Holotype o\ Crediton. mideastem Queensland,

2I°13'S, 148
n

33"E. complex notophyll vine forest,

14-21
r iv.1975, RK. VED, QMS15208.

PARATYPES: 9, same data as holotype. QMS1 5209;

9, rf.QMS14916;<5,QMS15211;4*c?, 9 , Homevale,

2I°27'S 7 148°32'E. nvenne forest, t-7.iv.1975, RK,
VED, QMS152 1 0; <5 , Dalrymple Heights, nr Eungci la,

21*08*3. 148°30*E, 1000m, 7-!4.iv.l975, MG, CH,
AMKS734I: 3 6\ Dalrymple Heights. 7-I4.iv.1975.

MG, CH, AMKS7340: 2 6, 4 ?, Finch Haiton.

21
o
07'S, I48°38

?

E. 7-14. iv. 1975. RK, VED,
QMS152I3; o\ same data, QMS1491 9; 9, Eungella

National Park, 21°!0 ,

S, 148°24'E. 2.ii.l975, KRM.
QMS149 15; 2 9, Eungella National Park, 3.iii.l975.

KRM, QMS14912: 2 c\ Broken River, Eungella Na-

lional Park, 21°12*S. t48°33'E, 4-5.ix.1988, JG. T
Churchill. QMS13849; 9. Dalrymple Hgts, 21°08S,

I48°30'E, iii-iv.i975, MG, CH, AMKS0294; 3 6,

same data, AMKS7340; o\ AMKS734L All in mid-

easiern Queensland.

Etymology
From the type locality. Crediton.

Diagnosis
Large. Venter with brown trapezoid area with

two pale stripes (Fig. 1 1 R), sometimes indistinct

Long tegular process pointing posteriorly; tibial

apophysis rounded with sub-apical post-

tooth, sperm duct with small coil before entering

embolus. Median septum as long as lateral lobes;

insemination ducts with 3 coils.

Description
Male (holotype). CL 9.8, CW9.2, AL 10.0,

AW5.4. Colour: light brown venter, darker

trapezoid area with two pale stripes. Spination:

femora I-III 323, IV 321; patellae MV101; tibiae

I. II. IV 2226. HI 2326. 6 palp (Fig. 12HJV
Female: CL 10.0, CW9.6, AL 13.1. AW8.3.

Colour: .similar to nude. Spination femora I-III



104 MEMOIRSOF THEQUEENSLANDMUSUEM

FIG. 11. A-C, Heteropoda acuta; D-F, H. cervina (F, lectotypc); G,H, H. willunga; U, H, rundle; K,L, H.

monteithi; M-O, H. cooloola; P-R, H. crediton; S-U, //. silvatica. A,B,D,E,G-N,P t Q,S/I\ epigyna; C, eyes from

front; F, 6 palp; 0,R,U, ventral abdomen.



NEWAUSTRALIANHUNTSMANSPIDERS 105

FIG. 12. A,B, Heteropoda cervina; C, H. willunga; D, H. rund\e\ E. H. silvatiar, F,G, K monteithi\ HJ, H.

crediton. A-I. 6 palps and tibial apophyses.



106 MEMOIRSOFTHEQUEENSLANDMUSUEM

323, IV 321; patellae I-IV 101; tibiae I, II 2026,

m2126, IV 2226. Epigynum (Fig. 1 1P,Q).

Remarks
2 2 syntypca of Sarotes cen>inus Koch, Port

Mackay, 2MB (Godeffroy No. 3453) are con-
sidered to be H. crediton.

Heteropoda silvatica sp.nov

.

(FigsllS-U;12E;I9C)

trapezoid area brown-black with series of small

pale spots forming two lines (Fig. 11U). Spina-

lion: femora Mil 323, IV 321; patellae I-TV 101;

tibiae l-IV 2326. 6 palp (Fig. 12E). Variation:

males from Imrol, Nanango and Elgin Vale have

two dorsal spines on tibiae in, IV

Female: CL 6.5, CW6.1, AL 9.6, AW5.4.

Spination: femora I, n 323, in 322. IV 321;

patellae Mil 001, IV 101; tibiae Mil 2026. IV

2226, Epigynum I Fig. US.T).

Type Material
Holotype: rj, Gold Creek Reservoir, Brookfield,

southeastern Queensland, 27°27'S, 152
U

52'E, com-

plex notophyl) vine forest \\\\\\ Araiaaria emergents,

3G\x.-l4.xi.1980,VED,RJR,QMS!5l27.

Paratypes. 9. Gold Creek Reservoir. Brookfield.

22J.81, VED, RJR, QMS15l28;o\ Upper Brookfield.

27 29
,

S.!52°52
,

E,5.x.-n.xi.l981.RJR.QMSl5l31;

9, Upper Brookilcld. 28.xj.-U.xii.I980. VED, RJR,

QMS15I30, Sy Ml Nebo. 27*23 S, I52°4TE,
2.xii.l979, Gl, QMSI5132; 5, Brookfield, II Dm,

9.xi.l975-27.ii 1976. GBM, SRM. QMSJS134; ?,

Kenmorc, Brisbane. viii.1971, J. Hodge, QMS15129;

5, Mt Nebo, 19.xii.1972. D. Dale. QMS15 133. d.

FUmon Hill via Ipswich. 27°3rS\ I52°44*E. 120m.

9.xi.l975-27.iL1976, GBM, SRM, QMSI5I38: 6,

Casey Ck via imbil, 26°28'S. IS2°41*B
1

27.iii.

16.vi.1975, GBM, SRM, QMS15136: 2 J, ,5. Elgin

Vate, 30km NENanango. 26°27'S 1 152°12'E, 6I0m,

I7.x-12.xii.1976, GBM. SRM, QMS15140; ? Elgin

Vale. 26iii-28.x.l977, GBM. SRM, QMS151 37; 9.

Deer Reserve via Kilcoy, 26"57\S, I 52°34 ,

E,

19. ix. 1974-11.1.1975, 457m, GBM, SRM.
QMS1 4751; 9, NeummValley. 27°02*S, 152°42'E.

GBM, SRM, QMS1474 1; 3, Yarraman Staic Forest,

26°5rS, 15i°59'E, 4.vii.l982, AR, QMS14745; ?.

Camira, Bnsbane. 3.iv.90, RJR. QMS12537. All in

southeastern Queensland.

Etymology
From the Latin silva, meaning forest, referring

to the forest habitat.

Heteropoda cooloola sp.nov

(Figs 11M-0; I4A,B;19B)

Typh Material
Holotype: i , Searys Scrub, Cooloola National Park,

southeastern Queensland, 26"0S\S, 133 flO'E, in com-
plex notophyll rainforest on sand. 3-8. iU 976, VED,
RJR. QMS15206.

PARATYPES 9*. QMS15207; ?, Searys Scrub,

Cooloola National Park. _VK.ii.1976, VED, RJR,

QMSI4762; o\ Eraser I, 25°33'S, 1 52°59'E.

! 9.x. 1 977, T. Schaeffer, QMS1 4760: 2 9 , CampMilo,

Cooloola National Park. 3-8. it. 1976. VED, RJR,

QMS1 4759; 6, Tcewah Ck. Cooloola. t3.vii.!973,

RJR.QMS14761. AMin southeastern Queensland.

Etymology
From the type locality, Cooloola National Part:.

Diagnosis

Medium size. Venter with well defined
trapezoid area with two pale lines (Fig IIO).

Tegulum longer than wide; tegular process acute,

pointing ventro-posteriorly. Median septum
longer than lateral lobes; insemination ducts with

one coil and loose apical fold.

Diagnosis
Medium size. Tegulum about as wide as long;

process pointing posteriorly; tibial apophysis

rounded with tooth inside posterior margin.

Median septum longer than lateral lobes; insemi-

nation ducts with two loose coils and tight apical

fold.

Description
Male (holotype): CL 6.5, CW6. 1 , AL 6.3, AW

4 3. Colour: venter pale brown, mottled;

Description

Male (holotype): CL 7.7, CW6.6, AL 7.2, AW
4.4. Spination: femora Mil 323, IEV 321(2):

patellae I-IV 10); tibiae 1-111 2326, TV 2226. i
palp (Fig. 14A,B): tibial apophysis broad, spathu-

late, mound on anterior edge and tooth midway
on posterior margin.

Female: CL 7.2, CW6.2, AL 1 1.9, AW8.0.

Spination: femora Mil 323, IV 32
1 ;

patellae I, II,

IV 101, III 001 ; tibiae 1, II 2026, III 20(1)26, IV
22226. Epigynum (Fig. 1 IM,N).



NEWAUSTRALIANHUNTSMANSPIDERS 107

ANUNASSIGNEDSPECIES

Heteropoda raveni sp.nov.

<Figsl3A-C;19C)

Type Material
Holotype: !?, Gordon Ck, Iron Ra., northeastern

Queensland, 12°44*S, 143°17'E, 24-30.vi.1976, RJR,

VED.QMS14805.
Paratypes:3 §, same data, QMS21187; V.IronRa.,

l-17.viii.l978,GVC,SVD,QMS14804.

Etymology
For Robert Raven, my colleague and co-collec-

tor of many spiders.

Diagnosis
Large wilh dark cross-bars on legs. Pale venter.

MOQas wide as long. Clvpcus more than x2
AME(Fig. I3C) cf. H. acuta (Fig. 1 1C). Narrow
ndge to halfway down median septum; insemina-

tion ducts ]A coil.

Description
Female (holotype)- CL 11.3. CW 10.0, AL

12.3, AW7.5. Eyes: both rows recurved from top

- AR straight from front. Legs: 2413. Spination:

femora I- 1 1 1 323, IV 331: patellae Mil 001, IV

101; tibiae I, II 2026, III 2126, IV 2226.
Epigynum (Fig. 13A

t B): pale, lightly sclerotized

insemination duct with half a coil; spermathecae
without obvious prolateral bulge (cf. hemutis
group). Variation: dorsal tibial spination of III, IV
was variable in other females.

The male is unknown.

REMARKS
H. raveni resembles the keratitis group in

having a ridge on the median septum. However
along with other differences the structure of the

internal epigynum is so different from the many
coils of the hertnitis group, that raveni is unas-

Mgned to a group; the discovery of a male may
resolve its placement.

the Himfns group

Medium-sized to large spiders. Pattern on dor-

sal abdomen not always clearly defined, venter

pale. Legs, 2143 or 21=43. MOQslightly longer

than wide. Embolus arising anteriorly or mid-

retrolaterally on tegulunv almost encircling it to

lie on outside of conductor. Longitudinal ridge on
median septum of epigynum; V/i-1 coils in in-

semination duct; lobed spermathecae.

Heteropoda hermitis (Hogg) and the following

new species. //. marilkma, H. spenceri, H. caver-

nicola, H. renihulbis, H. kalbarri, and H~
grooteeylandt.

Heteropoda marillana sp.nov,

(Figs2M; I3F; 18)

Type Material
Holotype: 6. Marillana Station. Western Australia,

22°38'S, I19°24'E. 15.vii.1964, A.M. Douglas,

WAM88/1948.

BTYMOLO&
From the type locality, Marillana Station.

Diagnosis
The front row of eyes is slightly procurved.

Tibial apophysis with tapering hook on posterior

edge.

Description
Male: CL 8.8, CW8.0, AL 9.4, AW5,6. lives

AME:ALE:PME:PLE is 20:45:30:50. AME
small, on mound, AR slightly procurved from
top, strongly procurved from front, PR recurved.

Clypeus more than x2 AME Leg spination:

femora MIT 323. IV 32 1 ; patellae MV1 01 ; tibiae

I Ml 2326. IV 22(3)26. 6 palp (Fig, 13F):ratioof

cymbium length: cymbial tip is 1:0.6; tcgulum
rounded; tegular flange retrolateral. Embolus
very long, filiform, arising anteriorly and encir-

cling tegulum. Tibial apophysis rectangular with

distal tapering hook on posterior edge.

The female is unknown.

RliMARKS
H. marillana is the only species that has a

slightly procurved anterior row of eyes. The small

AMEon a tubercle probably result in the slight

procurvaturc of the AR and longer than usual

clypeus.

Heteropoda spenceri sp.nov.

(Figs I3DJB; 18)

Type Material
Holotype 9, Barrow Ck, Northern Territory,

21"32'S, I33°53'E, 1902, Spencer and Gillen Expedi-

tion, VMK-3003.

Etymology
For Sir Baldwin Spencer who led the expedi-

tion during which this spider was collected



108 MEMOIRSOFTHEQUEENSLANDMUSUEM

FIG. 13. A-C Heteropoda raveni; D,E, H. spenceri; F, H. marillana; G,H, H. cavemicala; U, H. hermitis; K-N,

H. renibulbis (K,L, Aurukun, Queensland; M,N, Alligator R., Northern Territory). A,B,D,E,G-N, epigyna; C,

eyes from front; F, 6 palp.



NEWAUSTRALIANHUNTSMANSPIDERS 109

Diagnosis
Medium size. Median septum of epigynum

heart-shaped narrowing posteriorly, as long as

lateral lobes.

Description
Female: CL 8.0, CW7.4, AL 9.4, AW6.2.

Spination: femora and patellae as in truirillana,

tibiae I-IV 2226. Epigynum (Fig. 13D.E): ridge

on median septum is broad and short, poorly

delineated. Insemination ducts with 314 coils,

spermatbecae with anteroprolateral lobe.

The male is unknown.

Heteropoda hermitis (Hogg) comb, now
(Figsl3U;14C,D;18>

Olios hermit is Hogg, 1914: 85.

Type Material
Svntypes: 3 juvenile $ 9 Olios hermitis, Hcrmitc I.,

Montebello Islands. Western Australia, 20°28 ,

S,

1 15°3rE, not examined.

Other Material
Western Australia: <J, Barrow )., 20°46'S, 115 24'E,

I0.fi.l977, H. Hcatwolc. W.H Butler, WAM88/I940;
9 Lowendal L,20°39'S, 1 15°34E, ni.1985, W.H. But-

ler, WAM88/1947; d Woodstock Stn, 21°36'S,

1 18°5S'E, 2.v. 1988, J. Dell, WAM90/1 170.

Diagnosis
Large. Embolus arising antero-retrolaterally

giving tegulum a kidney shape. Median septum

of epigynum rounded distally; insemination duct

with 3 Vi coils.

Description
Male: CL 7.8, CW7.0, AL 75, AW4.5. Eyes:

AR slightly recurved, PR recurved. Ratio

AME:ALE;PME:PLE is 22.33:25:36. Legs:

2 1 =43, Spination: femora Mil 323, IV 32 1 ;
patel-

lae MV 101; tibiae MV2226. Long setae on
metatarsus JI, cT palp (Fig. 14CD): ratios of

cymbium length: cymbial tip is 1:0.4. Long,

tapering conductor, tegular flange short. Tibial

apophysis directed forwards tapering to a point,

almost parallel to axis of cymbium.

Female: CL 10.7. CW9.4, AL 11. 2. AW7.0.

Eyes and leg spination similar to male. Epigynum
(Fig. 13U): broad, rounded median septum, as

long as lateral lobes; insemination ducts with

V/l coils, spermathecae bilobed.

Heteropoda cavernicola sp.nov.

(Figs 13G?H; 18)

Type Material
HOLOTYPE:9 , Napier Range, entrance chamber o( Old

Napier Cave, Western Australia, 17°14'S. 124°4| ,

E,

9. vii. 1966, A.M. Douglas, G.W. Kenduck.
WAM74/II9.

Etymology
From the Latin caverna meaning a cave.

Diagnosis
Large. Median septum of epigynum oval,

shorter than lateral lobes, insemination ducts with

$Vz coils.

Description
Female: CL9.6, CW8.6, AL 1 0.5, AW6.6. Leg

spination: several legs are missing, tibiae TIT, IV

2226. similar to H. hermitis. Epigynum (Fig.

13G.H): median septum shorter than lateral lobes

otherwise like H. hermitis with Sftft coils in in-

semination ducts and bilobed spermathecae

The male is unknown.

Heteropoda renibulbis sp.nov.

<Figs2J; 13K-N;14E,F;18)

Type Material
Holotype: 6*, West Alligator R, mouth, Northern

Territory, IBIS'S 132
(,

I6'E, 22-24. vii. 1979, GBM.
DC, QMS15235.

Paratypes: Northern Territory: 6 . Gorge NE of Mt
Gilruth, 13^02'S, 133°05*E, 10-I3.vii.1979, GBM,
DC, QMS15 119. 9, Kemp Airstrip (rainforest

)

12°34
,

S, 131°19'E. 24-25.vii.1979, GBM, DC,
QMS15 120, 2 V , KempAirstrip, 15-16.xi.1979.RJR,

QMS15114; o% North Point, Kapalga, 12°36\S,

133°25'E, I9.vii.1979, GBM. DC. QMS15U3; S f

Radon Ck. 14-16.X.1979, GBM, DC, QMS1512I; 5,

Radon Ck. 14.xi.1979, RJR, QMS15122; c\ South

Alligator Inn, 7-9.vii.I979, GBM, DC, QMS15111; 2

9. same Ideality, xi.1979, RJR, QMS15112; 6 % West

Alligator R. mouth, 12°15 ,

S, 132°15'E, 20-

22.vii.l979,GBM,DC,QMSI51I7; 9, same locality,

22-24. vii. 1979, GBM. DC, QMS15236; 4 ?, Wcsl

Alligator Mouth, xi.1979, RJR, QMS15116; 9, Dar-

win, 12°27 ?

S, 130°15*E, 22.viii.1963, F. Cosmos,

WAMS8/1959; 9, Darwin, 1969. A.D. Smith.

WAM88/1960; 9, o\ Kakadu, 17.viii.1980, H. Par-

naby, AMKS19553; 9, same data, AMKS20471; 9,

Daly R..G.C Chapman, A.E.Shaw, 1913, VMK3007.
Western Australia: 2 9 , Woijulum Mission, via Derby,

17°19
,

SJ23°38
,

E,x.l955 1
A. Douglas, WAM8S/927,



no MEMOIRSOFTHEQUEENSLANDMUSUEM

88/928; Northeastern Queensland; 9, Aurukun,
13°2TS, 141*44*5, Cape York Peninsula, xi.l978 T

GJI, QMSI5241; 2 9, Aurukun, xi.1978, GJI,

QMS15115; o\ Normanby Stn. via Cooktown,

iii.1985, D. Bel), QMS15I23. Torres Strait: 9, Horn

L,10°37
,

SJ42°17
,

E,24-27.i.I975,RJR,QMS15125;

$, Badu I., 10°07*S, J42°0TE, 20.xh.1976, H. Heat-

woleetal.,QMS15124.

Other Material
9 (fragments), rainforest site 11/1, SWOsborne 1.,

14 23'S. 125°57'E, vi,1988, B.Y. Main, BYM
1988/K759.

Etymology
From the Latin ten meaning kidney and bulbis

meaning swelling, referring to the kidney-shaped

tegulumofthe 6 palp.

Diagnosis
Large. Elongate cymbium. Kidney-shaped

tegulum; embolus arising antcro-retrolaterally;

tegular flange short, broad, postero-retrolateral.

Median septum of epigynum longer than wide,

ridge running about half length of septum, in-

semination ducts with 6-7 coils.

Description
Male: CL 11.3, CW10.4. AL 12.2. AW6.2.

Legs 2143. Spination: femora I-III 323, TV 321,

patellae 1-1V 101, tibiae MI 2226, HI, IV 2126.

6 palp (Fig. 14E,F): ratio of length of cymbium:
cymbial tip is 1 :0.5; tibial apophysis broad, blunt-

ly pointed, almost parallel to axis of cvmbium.
Female: CL 1 1.5, CW10.6, AL 15.5, AW9.7.

Spination: similar to male without dorsal spines

on tibiae L II 2026. Epigynum (Fig. 13K-N):

median septum as long as lateral lobes; insemina-

tion ducts with 61^ coils.

Remarks
The females from Aurukun differ in having 6

coils in insemination ducts; the male from Cape
York Peninsula is similar to renibulbis. Females
from the Torres Strait vary from 5-7 coils in

insemination ducts; no males have been collected

from these localities.

Heteropoda kalbarri sp.nov.

(Figs 15A,B; 18)

Type Material
HOLOTYPE; 9, Kalbarri National Park, Western

Australia, 27°48 ,

S. 1I4°28'E, 12-1 7J A 969. Kalbarri

Survey. WAM88/1945.

Paratyphi 2 Wal-Arrie Pool. Western Australia,

25
D
47 ,

S, 115°58'E. 7. v. 1989. D. Knowles.
WAM90/827.

Etymology
From the type locality, Kalbarri National Park

Diagnosis
Large. Median septum of epigynum broaden-

ing in middle.

Description
Female: CL 12.5, CW 11.0. Abdomen

damaged. Spination: femora I-III 323. IV 322;

patellae I-IV 101; tibiae I. II 2026, ni f IV 2226.

Epigynum (Fig. 15A.B)- longitudinal ridge along

length of median septum, insemination ducts with

5 coils, spermathecae bt-lobed.

The male is unknown.

Heteropoda grooteeylandt sp.nov.

(Figsl3H;15C;18)

Type Material
HOLOTYPE 9, Groote Eylandt. Gulf of Carpentaria,

Northern Territory, 14°06'S. 136°28'E, 4.1.1929. Rev.

Warren, AMKS19630.

Etymology
From the type locality, Groote Eylandt.

Diagnosis
Large. Median septum of epigynum longer than

lateral lobes; ridge running length of septum.

Description
Female: CL 1 3. 1 , CW10.7, AL 14.0, AW8.0.

Spination: femora I-in 323, IV 32 1 ; patellae I-IV

101, tibiae I-III 2026; IV 2126. Epigynum (Fig.

15C,D): median septum truncated with ridge run-

ning almost length of septum; insemination ducts

with 5 coils; spermathecae roughly tri-lobed.

The male is unknown.

Yiinthi gen.nov.

Etymology
Yiinfhiis the Aboriginal word for a large brown

ground-living spider in the Lochhart region of

Cape York Peninsula, northern Queensland. The
genus is feminine.

Type Species

Yiinthi spat hula sp.nov.



NEWMJSTRAUANHUNTSMANSPIDfcKS ;n

Diagnosis
Carapace with pale cephalic region, in some

females limited to a pale line from fovea to eye
group. Dorsal abdomen with pale, cardiac region.

MOQslightly longer than wide. Postero-

retrolateral area of 6 cymbium usually extended
posteriorly and slightly concave ventral ly. Long,
thick embolic structure with 'pars pendula* and

sub-terminal flagellum (see arrow in Fig. 14G).

Conductor arising mid-prolaterally, spoon-
shaped distally. Without tegular process. Tibial

apophysis digitiform, with or without projection

on anterior edge. Wide short 9 insemination

ducts; loosely looped, elongate spermathecae.

Description
General colour pattern similar to Heteropoda.

Thoracic region of carapace pale orange-brown
centrally, darker laterally. Dark crescent-shaped

area around posterior end of fovea; pale band
posterior to this. Three pairs of dark spots with

chevron-shaped posterior marking (cf. broad W
marking of Heteropoda). Venter with or without

pattern. Legs laterigrade, 2143, 21=43 or 2413

Scopula on al! metatarsi amd tarsi, thinning

proximally on metatarsi III, JV.

KEYTO YJINTH1 SPP.

1 Small, medium or large spiders. Brown
trapezoid area of venter with two pale bands

laterally and two pale lines paramedially.

Simple entrance to 9 insemination ducts

(Fig. 15L)

spathula group 2

Small. Trapezoid area of venter pale, with or

without mottling. Chitinous iniucking at

entrance to 9 insemination duels (Fig. 17J . . .

kakadu group 6

J 3 embolus with obvious pars pendula (Fig.

151); post-flagellar portion curved, pointed

or blunt. '? median septum long with small

transverse bar 3

5 embolus with reduced pars pendula (Fig.

I7K); post-flagellar portion short, straight;

pointed. 9 median septum, short, with deep

tongue-like bar . 3

3. Pre-flagellar embolus smooth-edged (Fig.

I5M). Tibial apophysis with pointed projec-

tion on anterior edge. Epigynal fossae oval

in shape (Fig, 15K) 4

Pre-flagellar embolus with sinuous, flanged

edge. Tibial apophysis with rounded projec-

tion on anterior edge (Fig. 14H). Epigynal

fossae inverted pear-shape (Fig. 15G) .

>

«

lycodes

4. Medium size. Long embolic flagellum; post-

flagellar embolus curved and pointed (Fig.

15M). 9 insemination duct with small dor-

sal lobe (Fig. 4D) sparhuu-i

Large. Short embolic flagellum; post-flagel-

lar embolus straight, blunt (Fig. 17C). 9 in-

semination duct with large dorsal lobe (Fig.

I7B) vhillagoe

5. Large. Post-flagellar portion of embolus very

short (Fig. 17K), 6 tibial apophysis with

small pointed process on anterior edge.

Three dorsal spines on 6 tibiae ( °. not

known) molfoxensi:

Small. Post-flagellum portion of embolus

short, pointed (Fig. 17G). d tibial

apophysis with pointed spur on anterior

edge (Fig. 17H). Two dorsal spines on 6
tibiae anzsrsarun?

6. Thick, smooth, tapering 6 embolus with

long tapering spiral flagellum (Fig. 16E). 9

median septum with short transverse bar

(Fig. 171) kakadu

Very broad embolus with short, straight

flagellum; pars pcndula well -developed

[R& 161). 9 median septum with broad

transverse bar. anchor-shaped (Fig. 17M.O) .

7

7. 9 insemination ducts with lateral lobe (Fig.

17N) gall m

5 insemination duct without lateral lobe

i Fig. 17P) (6 not known) torresianct

THESPATHULAGROUP

Medium to large spiders. Venter with brown
trapezoid area with two pale bands laterally and

two discontinuous lines para-medially. Projec-

tion on anterior edge of 6 tibial apophysis.

Epigynum without chitinous intueking at

gonopores.

Yiinthi spathtda sp.nov., >'. lycodes (Thorell),

and the new species Y, chiltagoe, Y. molloycmis.

and V*. anzsesorum,

Yiinthi lycodes (Thorell. 1881 ) comb.nov.

(Figsl4G ( H; 15E-J;20)

Heteropoda hrodes Thorell. 1 881 : 2S2. 697.



112 MEMOIRSOFTHEQUEENSLANDMUSUEM

FIG. 14. A,B, Heteropoda cooloola; C,D, H, hermitis\ E,F, H. renibulbus: G,H, Yiinthi lycodes; (G, arrow to

flagellum); I,J, Y. spathula. A-J, 6 palps and tibial apophyses.



NEWAUSTRALIANHUNTSMANSPIDERS 113

FIG. 15. A&HeteropodakalbarrrX.D, H. grooteeylandt; E-J. Yiinthi lycodes; K-N, Y.spathula. A-D,G,H,K,L,

epigyna; E, dorsal; F, ventral abdomen; I,J,M,N, emboli and conductors.



114 MEMOIRSOFTHEQUEENSLANDMUSUEM

Heteroyodajimivcnin* Chrysanthus, 1965: 366, figs,

52-58. 65 - new synonymy.

Type Material
Syntypes: <J f 2juv„ Somerset Cape York, l(T45'S,

MSAS'E, L.M. D* Alberts. MCG.

Other Material
Holotype 9, allotype, o\ 5 ?, B o\ Mcrauke, Irian

Jaya, 8°30 5

S, 140*22% 1956/3957, Br. Monulf,

RMNH(lypGi vf Heferop'hJaJasaventns): $ t
Lock-

erbie Scrub, QMS14992; 2 2 . same data. QMS15000:

3 , 4;uv. QMS14989; 5, Lake Boronto, QMS14^*84:

S,Bamaga,QM 14991; V, Bamaga.QMS12493; 9,

Jardine R.. QMS15002; 6. Dulhunty R.
T QMS14988;

6 £, campsite Gordon Ck, Iron Ra., QMS14974.

3d,QMSJ4975;2?,QMS2ri94; & t 5, iron Ra, prey

of Pot'cifeihomisur speciosus* QMSI 5 143, 1 6 ,

Portland Roads, QMS14994; 2 5 . Weatherstation Ck,

QMS1 5003; 5, Silver Plains QMS15004: ?, Cape

Flattery, QMS21190; 9, Cooktown. QMSI4987: 3 rl,

Mt Cook, QMS14990; I
.

,

S ?, egg WC, same

data, QMS14979- ,'
. Amos Bay, QMS1499S; 2 V,

QMS14985; Home Rule: QMSI4983; 2 o\ 2 9,

QMS14986; 6*. 5 9, QMS149K0; '-) £, 5 S , Shiptons

Flat, QMS14977; 4 tf, 6 9, Gap Ck, Twelve Mile

Scrub, QMS14981. All in northern Queensland.

Diagnosis
Medium-sized spiders. Pre-flagellar portion of

3 embolus sinuous; embolic tip almost straight;

tibial apophysis with rounded prujecttQli on
anterior edge. Inverted pear-shaped fossae on
either side of 5 median septum.

DESCRIPTION
Male (syntype): CL 8.00, CS 6.7. AL 7.3, AW

4 7 Colour: carapace faded [Fig. 15E); abdomen
dorsally brown with lighter-coloured median
band; venter (Fig. J5F) brown, with dark brown
trapezoid area with two converging white lines

enclosed by light lateral bands; epigastric re

with brown rectangular area and two elongate

oval white areas. Spination. femora I— I ¥ I 323, IV
321 ;

patellae [-IV 101; tibiae 1-IIJ 2226, IV 2126.

6 palp (Figs 14G.H; 15U): postcro-retrolateral

area of cymbium hollowed with rounded lateral

projection. Tegulum a little longer than wide;

distal spoon-shaped region of conductor with

concavity facing cymbium. Tibial apophysis with

rounded projection on anterior edge.

Female: CL 8.5, CS 8.1, AL 10.9. AW6.3.

Spination: femora HI 323, IIMV 321; patellae

I-IV 001; Tibiae I-IV 2026. Epigynum (Fig

15G,H): Long, narrow median septum, inverted

pear-shaped fossae; wide insemination duets with

lobe at junction of S-shaped spermathecae. The
females vary in size.

Remarks
Y. lytodes is widely distributed in North

Queensland and is sympatric with Y. spathulu at

Iron Ra. It also occurs in Irian Java

Viinthi spathula sp nov

(figs 2D; 14U; 15K-N: 20)

TYPE Material
Holotype . Gordon Ck, la>n Range, northeastern

Queensland. U'lTS, 143°17'E,23-30.vi.l976, VED,
RJR. QMS15 187.

PARATOPESIron Range: S . Gordon Ck. QMS1 5188,

IS £,25 B. r 23~30.viJ976 VEDT RJR,QMS1497
5, egg sac, 24.vi.197c. VfiR RJR, QMS15 144

28.vi.l976, RJR. QMS15146; £ t L-17.vlU.1978

GVC, svd. QMSI5141. v. Lamond Hill, summit,
."'

I8'E, VF.D, RJR, QMS1514v ,

VED, RJR, QMS15142: j, Claudic R. m 1913-

ii.l914,J.A. Kershaw, VM.

Etymology
From the Latin spatha meaning a spoon, refer-

ring to the spoon-shaped conductor of tl u

DIAGNOSIS
Medium-si/ed. Pre-flagcllar portion of cm-

boitlS smooth-edged; embolic tip curved; tibial

apophysis with pointed projection on anterior

edge. Oval-shaped fossae on either side of V

median septum.

Description
Mate (holotype): CL 7.6, CW6.6, AL 6.9, AW

4.3. Spination: femora Mil 323, 1EV 321; patel-

lae 1-IV 101; tibiae Mil 2226. IEV 2126. cJ palp

(Figs 14I.J; 15M,N): postero-relrolaicral area of

cymbium, flattened with small triangular projec-

tion laterally.

Female: CL 8.45, CW7.4, AL 10.6, AW7.7.

Spination: femora I-III 323, IV 321 ; patellae I-IV

001: tibiae Mil 2026, IV 2126. Epigynum (Fig

1 5K.L): long narrow median septum, oval fossae;

wide insemination ducts with dorsal lobe at junc-

tion with looped, sac-like spermathecae The
females vary in size.

Remarks
Y. spathula has been collected only from

mesophyll vine forest from Iron Ra. in far north-

eastern Queensland. The shapes of 9 fossae and



NEWAUSTRALIANHUNTSMANSPIDERS 115

FIG. 16. A,B»G f H, Yiinthi chillagoe; C,D, Y. molloyensis (flagellum broken); E,F, Y. kakadu; I,J, K galfonae.

A-F,I,J, 6 palps and tibial apophyses; G, tip of embolus and conductor. H
:

tip of embolus.



116 MEMOIRSOF THEQUEENSLANDMUSUEM

FIG. 17. A-D, Yiinthi chillagoe; E-H, Y. anzsesorum; I,J, K kakadu; K,L, Y. molloyensis; M,N, Y. gallonae; 0,P,

Y. torresiana. A,B,E,F,I,J,M-P, epigyna; C,D,K,L< emboli and conductors; G,H, 6* palp and tibial apophysis.



NEWAUSTRALIANHUNTSMANSPIDERS 117

pre-flagellar embolus distinguish it from ¥,

lycodes.

Yiinthi chillagoe sp.nov.

(Figs 16A,B,G,H; 17A-D;20)

Type Material
Holotype: 6, Donna Cave. Chillagoe, north

Queensland, 17°09'S. I44°3]*E. 4.vii.l984, F.D.

Stone, F.G. Howarth. QMS14754.

PARATYPES;Chillagoe limestone caves: 9, Markham
Tower. Surprise Packet Cave, 30. vi. 1984. F.G.

Howarth, QMS14757; 6. Suicide Tower, Christmas

Pot Cave. 29.vi.1984, F.D. Stone, QMS14758; ?,

Royal Arch Cave, 2.vii,1984, F.D. Stone. QMS14755;

9, Spring Cave, 28. vi. 1984, F.G. Howarth,
QMS14756; cT, 18vii.l97S,R. Mascord, AMKS4131;
?.saniedata.AMKS4133.

Etymology
From Chillagoe, the type locality.

Diagnosis
Large. Pre-flagellar portion of embolus

smooth-edged, short flagellum, digitiform post-

flagellar region. Tibial apophysis with pointed

spur- like projection on anterior edge. Median
septum broadening posteriorly to form transverse

bar. Very wide insemination ducts with large

dorsal lobes.

Description
Male (holotype): CL 1 1.9. CWM.5. AL 10.S.

AW6.9. Spination: femora I-1II 323. IV 321(2):

patellae 1,11 001, III, IV 101; tibiae I, II 2026. Ill,

IV 2226. cJ palp (Figs 16A
?
B,Cj,H; I7C.D): hairy

eymbium, postero-retrotatcral extension with

large low rounded lateral projection.

Female: CL 12.7, CW1 1.2, AL 1 1.5, AW9.2.

Spination: femora Mil 323. IV 321 : patellae I II

001, III, IV 101; tibiae I, II 2026. in, IV 2226.

Epigynum (Fig, 17A,B)^

Yiinthi molloyensis sp.nov.

(Figsl6C,D; 17K,L;20)

Type Material
Holotype: o\ Mt MoNoy, northeastern Queensland,

16°41'S, 145°20'E, (exact locality unknown) ix.!969.

F. Little, QMS15238.

Etymology
From Mt Molloy, the type local iiv

Diagnosis
Large. Embolus smooth with long line flagel-

lum; very short, straight post-flagellar embolic
tip. Tibial apophysis with small pointed projec-

tion on anterior edge.

Description
Male (holotype): CL9.4, CW8.1, AL 9.8, AW

6.0. Spination: femora Mil 323, IV 321; patellae

I-IV 101: tibiae I-IV 2326. c? palp (Figs 16CD;
17K.L): postcro-rctrolateral area of eymbium
hollowed without lateral projection. Tegulum al-

most as wide as long.

The female is unknown.

Remarks
K molloyensis differs from other Yiinthi spp. by

having 3 dorsal spines on cJ tibiae.

Yiinthi anzsesorum sp.nov.

(Figs I7E-H:20)

Type Material
HOLOTYPE: & . Hann Tableland, 13km Wof Marecba,

north Queensland, 17°00\S, 145°17'E. 2,xiU988-

17. i. 1989, R. Storey, G. Dickinson, ex malaise trap,

QDPIArl425,QMS21196.
PARATYPES: 9, same data as holotype. QMS21 197; V,

creek camp nr McLeod, Windsor Tableland, !6 I4'S

145°f»2*F, 26-7,xii. 1980, AE. QMS15197.

Etymology
From the acronym, ANZSESfor the Australian

and New Zealand Schools Exploration Society,

the collectors.

Diagnosis
Small. Embolus smooth with long tapering

flagellum: post-flagellar portion short, pointed.

Membraneous conductor, broadening slightly lo

sinuous boat-shape, pointed distally. Tibial

apophysis tapering to curved tip; pointed process

on anterior edge. Median septum barely apparent,

lateral lobes converging giving a key-hole ap-

pearance to epigynum.

Description
Male (holotype): CL 5.0, CW4.6, AL 5.0, AW

3.8. Legs 21-43. Spination: lee I missing; femora

II, III 323. IV 321; patellae 1I-IV 101; tibiae II,

III 2226, IV. 2126. rf palp (Fig. 17G,H): tegulum

as wide as long, eymbium without postero-

rctrolateral extension.

Female: CL 5.0. CW4.4, AL 7.2, AW5.3.

Spination: femora 1-II1 323, IV 32 1 ; patellae L U,



118 MEMOIRSOFTHEQUEENSLANDMUSUEM

IV 000, III 001; tibiae I 1026, Il-IV 2026.

Epigynum (Fig. 17E,F).

THEKAKADU GROUP

Small spiders. Legs 21=43 or 2413. Venter

without pattern or pale with some mottling.

Without projection on anterior edge of o* tibial

apophysis. Epigynum with chitinous intuckings

atgonopores.

Yiinthi kakadu sp.nov., Y. gallonae sp.nov., Y.

torresiana sp.nov.

Yiinthi kakadu sp.nov.

(Figsl6E,F;17U;20)

Type Material
Holotype: 6 f Radon Ck, Mt Brockman, Kakadu

National Park, Northern Territory, 12°45'S, 132°53'E,

14.xi.l979,RJR,QMS15195.

ParatypeS: Northern Territory; 9, same data as

holotype, QMS 15 196; 9, Radon Ck, open forest,

14.xi.1979. QMS14834;3 o\2 ?, South Alligator Inn,

12°40'S, I32°30'E, 7-9.xi.1979, RJR, QMS14836; 4

6,2 9 , West Alligator R. mouth, 12°] TS, 132°16'E,

10-12.xi.i979, RJR. QMSI4837. 9, same data,

QMS14835. Western Australia: 9, Walcott Inlet,

16°23'S, 124°29'E, 18.vi.1988, B.Y. Main, BYM
88/K1051; 2 9, Misery Spring, Old Lissadell Hmstd,

16°4rS t L28°33'E, 23.x. 1971, RJM, WAM88/1967-
8.

Etymology
From the Kadadu National Park, the locality of

the holotype and many of the paratypes.

Diagnosis
Small. Venter without pattern. Thick smooth,

tapering embolus with long tapering spiral flagel-

lum, post flagellar embolus very short. Pale

chitinous intuckings form dorsal flanges round

openings to insemination ducts.

Description
Male (holotype): CL 5.8, CW5.2, AL 6.9, AW

4.7. Legs 21=43. Spination: femora I-III 323, IV

321; patellae I-IV, 101; tibiae I, II 2226, III, IV

2126. 6 palp (Fig. 16E,F): postero-relrolateral

cymbium, hollowed without lateral projection.

Posterior portion of tibial apophysis pointed.

-1- H. : avern i no J a
!

i. nrcc teeyLandt
H. her n_. tin

:
i H.

j j g u , a r
1

5

V H. , 1 1 j j i J

• H. 1 g n a i o e 5

• H. m-a r 1 1 1 an a

+ H. rnonroei

H. renihu Lb i

5

* H, -- p p n r p r
1

u !. renal
i

i La

>K H. wdrr umbunql :

V
\- >rf

Fig. 18. Distribution of Heteropoda spp. in Australia.



NEWAUSTRALIANHUNTSMANSPIDERS 119

A H. acutai H. bulburin

LJ H - [ ; red[Tnn
''.' H, goananeman

O H. holaventris
H. nnnteithi
H. nagarigonn
H. raveni
H. sliva
H. spurgeon

Fig. 19. A-C, distribution of Heteropoda spp. in Queensland and northern New South Wales.

d Y. anzsesDrufn

V Y. chi 1 iagpe
gal 1

• Y. kakadu

o (

.

lycodes

+ mal - c /ensis
Y. spathuJa

tDrresiana

•

3^

r^ i
£* y-wK

Fig. 20. Distribution of Yiinthi spp. in northern Australia.



120 MEMOIRSOFTHEQUEENSLANDMUSUEM

Female: CL 5.8. Cw 5.2, AL 6.7, AW4.2.

Spination: femora Mil 323. IV 32 i : patellae 1. Ill,

IV 001, III 101; tibial 1-1V 2026. Epigynum (Fig.

17I,J): lateral lobes converging; 9 median sep-

tum with short transverse bar.

Yiinthi gatlonae sp now
(Figs I61,J; I7M,N;20)

Type Material
Holotype; 6, Bamaga. northern Queensland,

10°53*S, 142°24
,

E,8.xn.I986.JG.QMS21200.

Paratypes: 9. Lockerbie Scrub, Cape York,

9.xii.l986, JG. S 130 19; (J (freshly moulted), Locker-

bie Scrub, 28. viii. 1 985, M. Bcnnic. QMS1 5007. Torres

Strait; 2 S, Horn I. 10°37'S. 142°] 7'E, 2-8.xii.1986.

JG, QMS12363; 2 6 , S , Yorke Is. &4TS, 145°25£,

27-2X.xi.1986. JG. QMS2I201. 5 5', same data.

QMS12436; 5, Yorke Is, I3.vii.!974,H. Hcatwole,E.

Cameron, QMS15 148; A, 2 9 . Yam L. 9"53'S,

142°45 T

E, 28.xi-2.xii.l986JG, QMS12421

Etymology
In honour of the late Julie- Ann Gallon

tor of the holotype.

ollec

Yiinthi torresiana sp.nov.

tFigsl7O,P;20)

Type Material
Holotype: ?, Moa I., Torres Strait, 10

U
H'S,

H2°16*E. along fresh water creek, savannah wood-

land, 23.ii.1975, E. Cameron, QMS15199.
Paratypfs: 2 °, same data as holotvpe, QMS15 147;

9 Murray Is, 9°56 ?

S, 144
o
04'E,vii-viu.l974 T H.Heai-

wole, E. Cameron, QMS15149.

Etymology
From Torres Strait, general locality of the is-

lands.

Diagnosis
Small, 9 median septum anchor-shaped;

chitinous intuckings at gonopores; insemination

ducts without lateral lobes.

Description
Female (holotype); CL 5.4, CW4.9, AL 7.1,

AW4.8. Venter mottled with pale trapezoid urea.

Less 2413. Spination: femora Mil 323, IV 321:

patella 1 000, JI-JV 001 : tibiae ! 1026, 11-1 V 2026

Epigynum (Fig. 170 T P).

The male is unknown.

Diagnosis

Small. Venter pale with mottling, embolus very

broad; with short straight flagellum: pars pendula

well developed with anterior sclerotized ridge.

Conductor, broadly stalked, deep jug-shape dis-

tally. Pale chitinous intuckings round openings to

9 insemination ducts; median septum anchor-

shaped.

Description

Male (holotype): CI 5.6, CW5.2, AL 5.8, AW
3.8. Legs: 2413. Spination: femora I, 11 323, III

313, IV 321: patellae I-III 101, IV 001, tibiae 1,

11 2226,111 22(1)26, IV2I26. 6 palp (Fig. I6LJ):

postero-rctrolateral cymbium hollowed ventral-

ly. Tibial apophysis stout, digitiform, inwardly

curved tip.

Female: CL 4.6, CW4.2, AL 5. 1 , AW3.3. Pale

venter with red-brown mottling. Lees 2413
Spination: femora Mil 323, IV 321; patellae Mil
000. IV 001; tibiae I 1026, II, III 2026, IV 2126.

Epigynum (Fig. 17M,N>: median septum anchor-

shaped; insemination ducts with small lateral

lobes.

ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS

I amgrateful to the following curators for loans

of material: Dr G. Rack and Dr H. Dastych,

Zoologisches Institut und Museum, Hamburg
(ZMH); Mr P.D. Hillyard and Mr F. Wanless,

British Museum of Natural History, London
(BM); Dr L. van der Hammen, Rijksmuseum van

Natuurlijke Historic Leiden (RMNH); Dr M.
Moritz, Zoologisches Museum der Humboldt
Univcrsitai Berlin ( ZMB); Drs L, Capocaccia and
G. Arbocco, Musco Civico di Sloria Naturalc,

Genova (MCG); Dr M. Gray, Australian

Museum, Sydney (AM); Dr D. Lee and D. Hirst,

South Australian Museum, Adelaide (SAMA);
Dr M. Harvey, Western Australian Museum
(WAM); Dr A. Neboiss, Museum of Victoria,

(VM); Dr A. Wells, Northern Territory (NTM);
Ms J. Grimshaw, Department of Primary In-

dustry, Entomology Collections, Brisbane
(QDPI) and Dr B. Y. Main. University of Western

Australia ( BYM). 1 am grateful For the support Of

the Interim Council of the Australian Biological

Resources Study which funded the survey of

rainforests during which many of the spiders were
collected. Thanks also to Harthwatch and the



NEWAUSTRALIANHUNTSMANSPIDERS 121

Centre for Field Research, Boston, Mass USA
for supporting the expedition to Beltenden Ker.

This project owes much to many people. It was
begun in collaboration with Dr RJ. Raven in

1977 and I am indebted to him for early descrip-

tions, measurements, drawings and scanning

electron micrographs. Sybil Monteith and Clare

Bremner contributed illustrations and Chris

Lambkin helped with the lay-out of figures.

David Nebauer assembled the maps from the

locality data. Recent scanning micrographs were
taken by Don Gowanlock of the Electron Micro-

scope Centre of the University of Queensland. Dr
J- Coddington demonstrated how best to see the

tapctum of freshly killed Heteropoda juguluns
;ind Holconia immanis. The Rev. DA. Thompson
of Nungalinya College, Darwin gave me the in-

formation on the Aboriginal word, 'yiinthi' The
Board of Trustees and the Directorate of the

Queensland Museumhave been very supportive,

especially in the final phase of the work. My
thanks to many members of staff, particularly

Peta Woodgate who saw the manuscript through

all but its final stages and Jennifer Mahoney who
saw it to completion.

LITERATURECITED

BONNET, P. 1957- 'BibJiographia Arancorutn . Vol.

2: 1925-3026. (DoulaoWc: Toulouse).

BRIGNOL1, P.M. 1983. 'A catalogue of the Aran

(Manchester University Press: Manchester. UK).

CHRYSANTHUS,P. 1965. Spiders from Soulh New
Guinea VII. Nova Guinea 34: 345-369.

HIRST, D.B. 1989. A revision of the genus Pediana
Simon (Heteropodidae : Araneac) in Australia.

Records of the Soulh Australian Museum 23(2 I.

113-126.

1990. A review of the genus fsopeda L Koch
(Heteropodidae: Araneac) in AusLralasia with

descriptions of two new genera. Records nf the

South Australian Museum24(1). I 1-26.

J°91a. Revision of Australian species ol the genus

Holconia Thorell (Heteropodidae: Araneac >.

Records of the South Australian Museum24i 2 );

91-109.

1991b. Revision of the Australian genus Einlelemi

Hogg and Zachria L Koch (Heteropodidae*

Arancae). Records ol the South Auslr,

Museum25(1): 1-17.

HOGG.H.R. 1902. On the Australasian spiders ol the

Mibf.imily Sparassinae, Proceedings of the

Zoological Society of London 1902(2): 414-466.

1914. Spiders from the Montebello Islands.

Proceedings of the Zoological Society ol London
1914:69-92.

JARVI, T.H. 1912. Das vagi nalsystem der Bporass i

J. Eine morphologische. systematische und
/oogcographische studie uber eine Spinnen
familie. Allgemeiner Teil. Annales Academiac
Scienliarum Fennicae 4: 1-13)

1914. Das vaginalsystem der spurassiden 11 !

morphologische, system a tiche und
7oogeographisehc studie Uber eine spinncn-

("amdie. Spe/ieller Tei!. Annales Academic
scientiaruni fennicae 4: 118-235.

KOCH, L. 1867. Beschreibungen neuer Arachmden
4Hd Myriapoilcn. VcrhandlungenderZoolDgisch
-BotanischcnGcscllschafr in Wicn 17' I73-25Q

1875. 'Die Arachniden Australians, nach der Natur
bcschricbcn und uhgcMdef . pp. 577-740. (Bauer
undRaspc Nurnbere).

1876. 'Die Arachmden Australiens, nach der natui

beschricben und abgebildet . pp. 74 1 -888. (Bauer

and Raspc: Nurnbergi.

LATRBILLE, PA 1804, Tableau meihodit(ucd«
|

h'lU-s. DiUinnnaire (NnuvemH Hv>
Naturcl)c24: 131-36.

LEVY, G. 1989. The Family ot huntsman spirit

Israel tyfth annotations on spiders of the Middle
East (Araneac: Sparassidae ). Journal of Zoo'.

London 217(1): 127-176.

PLATN1CK, N.I. 1989. 'Advances in spider taxonomy
1981- 1987 . (Manchester University Press:

Manchester UK).

RACK, G. 1961. Die entomologischen sammlungcr
des Zoologischen Staatsinstituts und Zoologis

chen Museums Hamburg . Mitteilungen aus dem
Hamburgischcn Zoologischen Museum und In

stunt 59: l-oO.

ROEWER,CF.1954. 'Kaialoc der Araneac von 1758

bis 1940, taw 1954'. \U\\ 2a. (Institul Royal d$s

Sciences Naturcllesde Bclgique: Bruxellcs).

SIMON. B- IKXO. Revision de la famillc des Sparas-

sidae ( Arachnides). Aclcs de la Socieie
Linncennc de Bordeaux 34; 223-351.

STRAND.E. 1 907. Spinnen des Zoologischen Insiituis

in Tubingen (aus dem Kgl. Naluralicnkabinctt in

StUltgait). JoolOgischcS Jahrbiicher. Abteihinj'

fur Systematic 24.39 1-468.

THORELL, T. 1 88 1 . Siudi sui Rogni Malesi e Papuan,
Part III. Ragni dcrAuslro-Malesta e del Capo
York conscrvati ncl Museo Civico di Sloria

Naturalcdi Gtnova. Aimali del Musco Civil

Stona Naluialc di Cicnuva 17: vii-xxvii. 1-720.



122 MEMOIRSOFTHEQUEENSLANDMUSUEM

INDEX TOSPECIES

Heteropoda Latreille

acuta sp.nov 101

alta sp.nov 92
bellendenker sp.nov 88
binnaburra sp.nov 87
bulburin sp.nov 100
cavernicola sp.nov 109
cervina (L. Koch) 101

conwayensis sp.nov 99
cooki sp.nov 93
cooloola sp.nov 106

crediton sp.nov 103

distincta sp.nov 97
eungella sp.nov 99
goonaneman sp.nov 100
gordonensis sp.nov 88
grooteeylandt sp.nov 110
hermitis (Hogg) comb.nov 109

hillerae sp.nov 93
holoventris sp.nov 94
jugulans (L. Koch) 92
kalbarri sp.nov 110

longipes sp.nov 87

marillana sp.nov 107

monroei sp.nov 99

monteithi sp.nov 103

mossman sp.nov 90
nagarigoon sp.nov 93
procera (L. Koch) 85
raveni sp.nov 107
renibulbis sp.nov 109

rundle sp.nov 102
silvatica sp.nov 106

spenceri sp.nov 107

spurgeon sp.nov 100
venatoria (Linnaeus) 83
vespersa sp.nov 94
warrumbungle sp.nov 97
willunga sp.nov 102

Yiint hi gen. nov.

anzsesorum sp.nov 117
chillagoe sp.nov 117
gallonae sp.nov 120
kakadu sp.nov 118

lycodes (Thorell) comb.nov Ill

molloyensis sp.nov 1 17

spathula sp.nov 114
torresiana sp.nov 120


